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SUMMARY

The Detroit River International Crossing (DRIC) Study is a bi-national effort to complete the
environmental study processes for the United States, Michigan, Canada and Ontario governments.
The study will identify solutions that support the region, state, provincial and national economies
while addressing civil and national defense and homeland security needs of the busiest trade
corridor between the United States and Canada (Figure S-1).

Figure S-1
Detroit River International Crossing Study
Existing Detroit River International Crossings
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The purpose of the Detroit River International Crossing Project is to: (for the foreseeable future,
i.e., at least 30 years):

e Provide safe, efficient and secure movement of people and goods across the Canadian-
U.S. border in the Detroit River area to support the economies of Michigan, Ontario,
Canada and the U.S.

e Support the mobility needs of national and civil defense to protect the homeland.

To address future mobility requirements (i.e., at least 30 years) across the Canada-U.S. border,
there is a need to:

o Provide new border crossing capacity to meet increased long-term demand;

Detroit River International Crossing Study
Initial Site Assessment and Preliminary Site Investigation Technical Report
S-1



e Improve system connectivity to enhance the seamless flow of people and goods;

e Improve operations and processing capability; and,

e Provide reasonable and secure crossing options in the event of incidents, maintenance,
congestion, or other disruptions.

The Detroit River International Crossing Study (DRIC) Draft Environmental Impact Statement
(DEIS) analyzes the end-to-end alternatives for crossing the Detroit River between Detroit,
Michigan, and Windsor, Ontario, Canada. The alternatives are comprised of three components:
the crossing, plaza (where tolls are collected), and interchange connecting the plaza to 1-75
(Figure S-2).

Figure S-2
Detroit River International Crossing Study
U.S. Area of Analysis for Crossing System
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Purpose of the Report

This report contains both the Initial Site Assessment and Preliminary Site Investigation for the
project.

The purpose of the Initial Site Assessment (ISA) is to investigate parcels of property potentially
affected by an MDOT project for the presence of environmental contamination and to determine
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if further investigation and/or remediation of contaminated sites are needed. Each parcel is rated
high, medium, or low with respect to contamination (see Section 2.2.4 for an explanation of the
rating system). Parcels of property requiring further investigation are examined during the
Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) phase of the assessment process.

The ISA and PSI were prepared in accordance with the appropriate sections of MDOT’s
Guidance Manual for Preparing Environmental Documents. The assessment for potential
contamination impacts focuses on contaminated properties that could pose a health or safety risk
to workers constructing the project and/or otherwise delay project construction due to
encountered contamination. Properties assessed are those with known or suspected contamination
that could be acquired for the project.

The scope of the ISA consisted of site reconnaissances and interviews with property owners
and/or occupants and review of environmental and historic land use records. These tasks are
described in detail Chapter 2 of this report. The scope of work, methodology, and findings for the
PSI are described in Chapter 3.

Findings

The Initial Site Assessment conducted for the project examined more than 100 commercial,
industrial and vacant sites for contamination impacts. Field reconnaissance and owner/occupant
interviews were conducted, and environmental and historical land use maps/records were
examined. The findings were used to rate the sites for their contamination impacts.

Twenty-six medium- and high-rated sites that could potentially be acquired for the project were
identified. The Minergy, Yellow Freight, and the Revere Copper & Brass sites are former non-
NPL CERCLIS/Michigan Part 201 sites. The Minergy and Yellow Freight sites are part of the
former Detroit Coke Corp. manufactured-gas plant site. These sites have been characterized
through CERCLA and Part 201 actions. Remediation is ongoing at the Detroit Coke site and
some remediation has been conducted at the Revere Copper & Brass site, although some
contamination remains.

Several of the medium- and high-rated sites have been in industrial usage since the early 1900s or
before. These include relatively small metal fabrication/processing facilities, sites with leaking
USTs, and sites that historically handled hazardous materials and have not been investigated for
contamination. The most common impacts associated with metal fabrication is metals and oils.
Contaminated fill is a concern for the project area, particularly given the area’s history of metal
cast foundries.

Recommendations for each medium- and high-rated site include preliminary site investigation for
most of the sites and further assessment of the regulatory status and site conditions of others. It is
anticipated that some of the sites with limited surface soil impacts from petroleum, metals, etc.,
can be remediated by limited soil removal. Sites with large areas of soil contamination may be
amenable to capping to prevent exposure, especially if the contaminants are non-volatile and
relatively immobile.
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1. INTRODUCTION

The Detroit River International Crossing (DRIC) Study is a bi-national effort to complete the
environmental study processes for the United States, Michigan, Canada and Ontario governments.
The study will identify solutions that support the region, state, provincial and national economies
while addressing civil and national defense and homeland security needs of the busiest trade
corridor between the United States and Canada (Figure 1-1).

Figure 1-1
Detroit River International Crossing Study
Existing Detroit River International Crossings
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The purpose of the Detroit River International Crossing Project is to: (for the foreseeable future,
i.e., at least 30 years):

e Provide safe, efficient and secure movement of people and goods across the Canadian-
U.S. border in the Detroit River area to support the economies of Michigan, Ontario,
Canada and the U.S.

e Support the mobility needs of national and civil defense to protect the homeland.

To address future mobility requirements (i.e., at least 30 years) across the Canada-U.S. border,
there is a need to:

Detroit River International Crossing Study
Initial Site Assessment and Preliminary Site Investigation Technical Report
1-1



Provide new border crossing capacity to meet increased long-term demand;

Improve system connectivity to enhance the seamless flow of people and goods;

Improve operations and processing capability; and,

Provide reasonable and secure crossing options in the event of incidents, maintenance,
congestion, or other disruptions.

Over the next 30 years, Detroit River area cross-border passenger car traffic is forecast to increase
by approximately 57 percent, and movement of trucks by 128 percent. Traffic demand could
exceed the “breakdown” cross-border roadway capacity as early as 2015 under high growth
scenarios. Even under “low” projections of cross-border traffic, the “breakdown” roadway
capacity of the existing Detroit River border crossings (bridge and tunnel combined) will be
exceeded by 2033 (Figure 1-2). Additionally, the capacity of the connections and plaza operations
will be exceeded in advance of capacity constraints of the roadway. Without improvements, this
will result in a deterioration of operations, increased congestion and unacceptable delays to the
movement of people and goods in this strategic international corridor.

Figure 1-2
Detroit River International Crossing Study
Travel Demand vs. Capacity:
Combined Detroit River Crossings
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The forecast of capacity indicates that there will be inadequacies in: 1) the roads leading to the
existing bridge and tunnel; 2) the ability to process vehicles through customs and immigration;
and, 3) the capacities (number of lanes) of the Ambassador Bridge and Detroit-Windsor Tunnel
themselves. So, even though incremental adjustments can and will be made to the plazas and,
even though there is adequate border crossing capacity today (bridge and tunnel combined), the
planning, design and construction of any major international crossing takes time. Therefore, it is
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prudent to address, now, how and when the capacity need is to be satisfied at the crossing itself as
well as the connecting roads.

The DRIC Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) addresses the analyses of
issues/impacts on the U.S. side of the border of the end-to-end crossing system over the Detroit
River between Detroit, Michigan, and Windsor, Ontario, Canada. The alternatives are comprised
of three components: the crossing, plaza (where tolls are collected and Customs inspections take
place), and interchange connecting the plaza to 1-75 (Figure 1-3). Nine alternatives exist in the
U.S. These options are listed on Table 1-1 and schematically presented in Figures 1-4 and 1-5.

Figure 1-3
Detroit River International Crossing Study
U.S. Area of Analysis for Crossing System
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Table 1-1
Detroit River International Crossing Study
Crossing System Alternatives Included in DRIC DEIS

Alternative Interchange Plaza Crossing Proposed Status
#1 A P-a Analyzed in DEIS
#2 B P-a Analyzed in DEIS
#3 C P-a X-10 Analyzed in DEIS
#5 E P-a Analyzed in DEIS
#14 G P-a Analyzed in DEIS
#16 | P-a Analyzed in DEIS
#7 A P-c T Analyzed in DEIS
#9 B P-c X-11 Analyzed in DEIS
#11 C P-c l Analyzed in DEIS

Source: The Corradino Group of Michigan, Inc.

1.1  Purpose of the Report

This report contains both the Initial Site Assessment and Preliminary Site Investigation for the
project.

The purpose of the Initial Site Assessment (ISA) is to investigate parcels of property potentially
affected by an MDOT project for the presence of environmental contamination and to determine
if further investigation and/or remediation of contaminated sites are needed. Each parcel is rated
high, medium, or low with respect to contamination (see Section 2.2.4 for an explanation of the
rating system). Parcels of property requiring further investigation are examined during the
Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) phase of the assessment process.

The ISA and PSI were prepared in accordance with the appropriate sections of MDOT’s
Guidance Manual for Preparing Environmental Documents. The assessment for potential
contamination impacts focuses on contaminated properties that could pose a health or safety risk
to workers constructing the project and/or otherwise delay project construction due to
encountered contamination. Properties assessed are those with known or suspected contamination
that could be acquired for the project.

The scope of the ISA consisted of site reconnaissances and interviews with property owners
and/or occupants and review of environmental and historic land use records. These tasks are
described in detail Chapter 2 of this report. The scope of work, methodology, and findings for the
PSI are described in Chapter 3.
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Figure 1-4
Detroit River International Crossing Study
Schematic Representation
of
X-10 Crossing Alternatives #1 through #3, #5, #14 and #16
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Figure 1-5
Detroit River International Crossing Study
Schematic Representation
of
X-11 Crossing Alternatives #7, #9, #11

Source: The Corradino Group of Michigan, Inc. and Parsons Transportation Group
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2. BACKGROUND AND SITE SETTING
2.1 Physical Setting

2.1.1 Surface and Subsurface Soil Conditions

The project area occurs along the northern margin of a large, topographically low-lake plain,
called the “Maumee Lake plain.” The Maumee plain was largely shaped by glacial and
glaciolacustrine processes related to the late Wisconsin ice age advances and retreats of the Huron
and Erie Lobes of the Laurentide Ice Sheet. (CCRG 2007). The glacial and lacustrine deposits
consist of gravel, sand, silt and clay deposited as moraines and glacial lake plains. Glacial
deposits in the region range in thickness from a few feet to more than 300 feet.

The predominant soil association in the project area is the Bellville-Selfridge-Tedrow association,
as indicated in the Soil Survey of Wayne County (USDA 1977). These soils are nearly level to
gently sloping and are very poorly or somewhat poorly drained. The soils are typically silt loam
or loam over silty clays and clays. Most if not all of the project area’s surface has been filled and
modified through extensive urban development. The thickness of the fill within the area ranges to
ten or more feet.

2.1.2 Geologic and Hydrologic Conditions

As noted, most of Michigan, including Wayne County, is covered by glacial sediments or gravels,
sands, and clays from glaciers. The bedrock beneath the glacial deposits in the Wayne County
area consist of several hundred feet of Paleozoic and Mesozoic sedimentary rocks including
sandstones of the Marshall Formation, a series of shales and the Traverse Group dolomite.

Small, isolated water-bearing sand and gravel lenses within the glacial material can be found
within the region. More productive aquifers occur within the Devonian, Mississippian and
Pennsylvanian bedrocks. Perched shallow groundwater was reported within the surface fill at the
former Detroit Coke Corp. site located in the southwest part of the study area. It was associated
with thin clay lenses and pockets within the fill. An apparent confined groundwater zone was
also encountered at about 15 to 30 feet below surface grade at this site (TTL Associates 2005).

2.1.3 Topography

The topography of the Lower Peninsula was shaped by glacial and melt water movement. The
surface topography of the project area north of about West Jefferson Avenue is relatively flat.
South of West Jefferson, the surface slopes gently downward, towards the Detroit River. The
surface topography of much of the project area, especially the area along the Detroit River, has
been modified by fill.

The 1968 (photorevised 1973 and 1980) United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic
map (Detroit, Michigan 7.5 Minute Quadrangle Map) shows surface elevations in the project area
ranging from 575 to 580 feet above National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD) along the Detroit
River to about 590 feet above NGVD along West Fort Street.
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2.2

221

Methodology

Environmental Records Review (Federal, State and Local Agencies)

The records review process began during the lllustrative Alternatives phase of the project and
consisted of an areawide search report prepared by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), a
records search company. The search area was the approximate project study area plus a ¥s-mile
buffer. The records search included the federal and state environmental records specified in the
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E1527-05 Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | ESA Process standard databases as well as non-ASTM
federal and state databases. These standard databases are described below. The results of the
area search report are discussed in Section 4. Descriptions of all of the databases searched and
the search results are contained in the EDR report (see Appendix A).

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Information System; Source: United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA).
CERCLIS contains information on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been
reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment
phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

CERCLIS NFRAP: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and
Liability Information System; Source: USEPA. CERCLIS NFRAP (No Further
Remedial Action Planned). The list contains former CERCLIS sites where no further
remedial action is planned under CERCLA. NFRAP sites were removed from CERCLIS
effective February 1995 as part of EPA’s Brownfields Redevelopment Program to
remove unintended barriers to redevelopment of these properties.

NPL: National Priorities List (Superfund); Source: USEPA. The NPL is a subset of
CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund
Program.

RCRA CORRACTS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action
Report; Source: USEPA. CORRACTS are facilities subject to Corrective Action under
RCRA.

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act; Source:
USEPA. This list contains RCRA-permitted hazardous waste treatment, storage, or
disposal (TSD) facilities.

RCRA Generators: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act; Source: USEPA. This
list contains RCRA-permitted hazardous waste generators.

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System; Source: USEPA and the National
Response Center of the US Coast Guard. ERNS contains information on reported
releases of oil and hazardous substances.
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e SHWS: State Contaminated Sites; Source: Michigan Department of Environmental
Quality (MDEQ). These hazardous waste site records are the state’s equivalent to
CERCLIS. These sites may or may not have already been listed on the federal CERCLIS
list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds are identified along with sites
where cleanup will be paid for by potentially responsible parties.

e LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks; Source: MDEQ. The LUST database
contains a list of leaking underground storage tank incidents.

e UST: Underground Storage Tanks; Source: MDEQ. The UST database contains
information concerning registered underground storage tanks that are regulated under
Subtitle 1 of RCRA and which must be registered with the state department responsible
for administering the UST program.

e BEA: Baseline Environmental Assessment Sites; Source: MDEQ. The BEA database
includes information on those sites which have required a baseline assessment to be
performed.

e INDIAN UST: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land; Source: USEPA Region 5.
This database contains information concerning registered underground storage tanks that
are regulated under Subtitle 1 of RCRA and which are located on Indian land.

State and local environmental agencies were contacted to obtain additional information and
reports for selected sites within the project area. Information was provided directly by the agency
contacted or an in-office file review was conducted to obtain pertinent data and reports. The
requests for information were made to the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality
(MDEQ) Southeast Michigan and Detroit offices and to the City of Detroit’s Department of
Environmental Affairs through the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) process. As a result of
the FOIA requests to MDEQ, information for various sites was provided by the following offices:
Remediation and Redevelopment Division; the Land and Water Management Division; Water
Bureau; Southeast Michigan District Office; Waste and Hazardous Materials Division (including
the Storage Tank and Solid Waste Section); and, the Air Quality Division.

Information obtained during the records review is presented in Section 2. Copies of pertinent
records from MDEQ and the City of Detroit are contained in Appendix B.

2.2.2 Historical Land Use Records Review

The purpose of this task was to review historical land uses in the study area to identify land uses
that involved hazardous or petroleum materials. Historical land use records that were examined
include aerial photographs, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, USGS Topographic Maps, and local
street directories.

Aerial photographs covering the project area were obtained from Environmental Data Resources,
Inc. (EDR) and other sources. The photographs were from 1937, 1957, 1972, 1985, 1993, 2000
and 2006.

Sanborn Fire Insurance maps from the late 1800s to 1992 were examined. These maps show
building and property features as well as locations where hazardous and petroleum materials are
stored.
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The USGS 1968 (photorevised 1973 and 1980) Detroit, Michigan 7.5 Minute topographic map
was examined and historical street directories were reviewed to obtain additional land use
information.

The findings of the historical land use records are discussed in Section 2.
2.2.3  Site Reconnaissance and Interviews

Drive-by surveys, historical land use and environmental records were used to identify properties
potentially contaminated with hazardous or petroleum materials. This screening process focused
on commercial and industrial properties and vacant, former commercial and industrial properties.
Residential parcels were not investigated unless indications of contamination were observed
during the field reconnaissance or reported in the records or during owner/occupant interviews.

Prior to conducting onsite visits, the property owner was contacted and given the opportunity to
participate in the site reconnaissance. Right-of-Entry agreements to facilitate site visits and, if
necessary, to conduct Preliminary Site Investigations (Phase Il sampling) were provided by
MDOT Real Estate for several properties within the project area. Additionally, MDOT Real
Estate completed business surveys of industrial businesses were used to obtain owner/occupant
and property information.

The site reconnaissance visits consisted of a walking tour of the accessible areas of the site and
completion of a site reconnaissance log, which recorded the field observations and owner
interview information. Photographs of pertinent site conditions and features were also made.
Owner/occupant interviews were conducted prior to, or during, the site visits. The results of the
reconnaissance and interviews are presented in Section 2.

2.2.4 Contamination Potential Rating (High, Medium and Low)

A contamination-potential rating of low, medium or high was assigned to each site after
reviewing the information obtained through the site reconnaissance, interviews and records
reviews. These categories are defined as follows:

Low (L) — These sites represent a low potential for environmental contamination. These sites
include known current or former hazardous or petroleum handlers that have completed
remediation activities and do not need any other investigation or remediation per the regulatory
agency. Examples of this category are gas stations that have been designated “closed LUST”
sites and businesses that handle hazardous materials or petroleum but are currently in compliance.

Medium (M) — After a review of all available information, indications are found (reports, Notice
of Violations, consent orders, etc.) that identify known soil and/or water contamination and that
the problem needs remediation, is being remediated (i.e., air stripping of the groundwater, etc.),
or that continued monitoring is required. Potential sites where former underground storage tanks
may still be located or petroleum storage facilities where there is unknown contamination likely
to be present are included in this rating. A facility with an open LUST is an example of a
medium-rated site.
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High (H) — After a review of all available information, there is a potential for contamination
problems. In most cases, further assessment will be required to determine the actual presence
and/or levels of contamination and the need for remedial action. This category includes
“brownfield” sites that have not been assessed or remediated and CERCLIS/RCRA sites that have
been characterized and/or remediated but have use restrictions associated with them. An example
of the latter is the former Detroit Coke Corp. property.

This section describes the potential contamination impacts for the project. During the
development of the Illustrative Alternatives, known state and federal hazardous waste sites in the
larger study area were identified and mapped, including superfund, RCRA treatment, storage and
disposal facilities (TSDF), state hazardous waste sites, and leaking underground storage tanks
sites. An initial inventory of more than 100 commercial and industrial properties within the study
area were screened for contamination using drive-by reconnaissance surveys, historical land use
records, environmental records and information provided by the public. Each site was assigned a
unique Site Identification Number (SID No.). As the project moved forward, Practical
Alternatives were developed and refined. Contamination was one of several factors considered in
developing and refining the Practical Alternatives. After development of the Practical
Alternatives, about fifty of the 100+ sites were eliminated from further assessment because they
were no longer within the footprint of an alternative. The remaining sites were rated high,
medium or low for contamination based on analysis reported upon here.

Table 2-1 is a list of medium- and high-rated sites located within the footprint of the plaza,
crossing or interchange connection of one or more of the build alternatives. A site map showing
the location of these sites is presented as Figure 2-1. Table 2-1 includes a summary of
environmental records findings for each site. Descriptions of the medium- and high-rated sites
are presented in Section 2.3.2. The site descriptions correspond to the SID Nos. shown in
Table 2-1.

Twenty-six medium- and high-rated sites were identified. The number of medium- and high-rated
sites does not vary much among alternatives because most of the sites occur within the two plaza
concepts common to all of the alternatives. The differences are mainly reflected by the crossing
option. For example, the Minergy and Yellow Freight sites are affected only by the west crossing
(Alternatives #1, #2, #3, #5, #14 and #16) and the former Revere Copper & Brass site and the
Metal Prep Technology sites are located within the east crossing (Alternatives #7, #9 and #11).

The environmental records review identified three CERCLIS non-NPL sites. These were the
former Revere Copper & Brass site at 5851 W Jefferson (SID No. 2); the former Detroit Coke
Corp. site at 7701-7819 W Jefferson, which is now occupied by Minergy Detroit (SID No. 90)
and Yellow Freight (SID No. 90A); and, the former Sybill, Inc. property at 111 S Military. These
sites have been at least partially remediated. The former Detroit Coke site has future land use
restrictions, a surface cap and ongoing groundwater remediation. The Detroit Coke site and
Revere Copper & Brass site were also identified on the Michigan’s contaminated sites list and
were designated Part 201 “facilities,” and both are RCRA-regulated facilities.
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Figure 2-1
Detroit River International Crossing Study
Medium- and High-rated Sites for Contamination
Initial Site Assessment
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Table 2-1
Detroit River International Crossing Study
Contamination Summary — Medium- and High-rated Sites

Records/ Observations

~ - N
2 % - f ey -
+= N—r
cz |58| g| Llaog| £
52?2 2 |gs| O
SID 5 S O
No. Site Name Address or Location City x Project Alternative#
2 Former Revere Copper & Brass Site 5851 W Jefferson Detroit X X X X 7/9/11
30 Metal Prep Technology 5650 W Jefferson Detroit X X 7/9/11
36 City of Detroit Recycling Center 127 S Campbell Detroit X-C X X 7/9/11
38 L. Thomas Leasing 100 S Campbell Detroit X 7/9/11
39 State Metal Co.(Bresler-Gordon Metals) 444 S Campbell Detroit X 1/2/3/5/7/9/11/14/16
40 Wayne Scrap Iron & Metal 5824 W Jefferson Detroit X 1/2/3/5/7/9/11/14/16
41 Edward Duffy & Sons Steel Tubing 5840 W Jefferson Detroit X 1/2/3/5/7/9/11/14/16
44 Best Truck Driving School 151 Military Detroit X X 1/2/3/7/9/11/14/16
45 Peerless Metals/ Iron Metal Products 131 S Military Detroit X X 1/2/3/5/7/9/11/14/16
56 Former Syhill, Inc. 111 S Military Detroit X X X 1/2/3/7/9/11/14/16
63 Parking Lot 6201 Hussar Detroit X 1/2/3/7/9/11/14/16
65 Flor-Dri Supply Co. Warehouse 131 S Livernois Detroit X X 1/2/3/5/7/9/11/14/16
70 J&L Specialty Steel 300 S Livernois Detroit X X 1/2/3/5/7/9/11/14/16
73 International Specialty Tube, LLC 260 Crawford Detroit X-0 X X 1/2/3/5/7/9/11/14/16
78 Stan Sax Corporation 101 S Waterman Detroit X 1/2/3/5/7/9/11/14/16
79 Universal Refrigeration 155 S Waterman Detroit X 1/2/3/5/7/9/11/14/16
80 Former Cross Chemicals/Dytex Co. 205 S Waterman Detroit X 1/2/3/5/7/9/11/14/16
82 Angeles Tire Repair 6666 W Jefferson Detroit X X 1/2/3/5/7/9/11/14/16
82A | Vacant Lots 711 S Waterman Detroit X 1/2/3/5/7/9/11/14/16
88 Casino Towing 6734 W Jefferson Detroit X X 1/2/3/5/7/9/11/14/16
90 Minergy Detroit, LLC 7819 W Jefferson Detroit X X X-0 X X-T X 1/2/3/5/14/16
90A | Yellow Freight 7701 W Jefferson Detroit X X X-0 X X-T X 1/2/3/5/14/16
109 | Dragoon Fort Service 6230 W Fort Detroit X-0 X 1/2/3/5/7/9/11/14/16
113 City of Detroit Police Dept, Precinct #4 7140 W Fort Detroit X-0 X X 5

CERCLIS- Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System.
NPL - National Priority List.

RCRIS- Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System; X denotes hazardous waste generator and T denotes waste treatment, storage or disposal facility

(TSDF).

LUST - Leaking underground storage tank; X-C = Closed case; X-O = Open case.
UST - Underground storage tank.
Other - Other potential contaminated sites identified by reconnaissance and/or records.




The former Sybill property was a waste oil processing facility that was abandoned in the 1990s.
The site was part of an administrative order in 2003, which required removal of wastes, but no
further site assessment work. This site is currently being used for mobile home storage and a
truck driving school.

Five open LUST sites were also identified. They include two cases at the former Detroit Coke
site, the Dragoon Fort Service (gas station) at 6230 W Fort (SID NO. 109) and the City of Detroit
Police Dept. Precinct #4 at 7140 W Fort (SID No. 113).

Detroit River International Crossing Study
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SID No. 2. Former Revere Copper and Brass Co. ALTERNATIVE

5851 W Jefferson 1{2|3|5|7]9|11]14

XX X

Parcel #s: 16000006.001 and 002L

Contamination Potential - High

Property Owner: City of Detroit

Revere Copper and Brass (RCB), an
abandoned copper bearing products
manufacturing site, is located at
5851 West Jefferson Avenue. The
RCB property is bordered to the
north by W. Jefferson Avenue, to
the east by the Mistersky Public
Lighting facility, to the south by the
Detroit River, and to the west by
Fort Wayne. The topography is
generally level with a slight slope
towards the Detroit River. The site
is owned by the City of Detroit’s
Community Economic Development
Department (CEDD) and is
currently idle.

RCB purchased the property and
buildings in the 1920’s. The major
operation at the facility was the
melting of scrap and virgin copper
into cakes which would then be &
fabricated into copper bearing
products. RCB reportedly never
conducted smelting activities at the
site. The facility was closed and all
equipment removed in 1985 and the
property was relinquished to CEDD.

Records and reports from the City of Detroit, MDEQ and the Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR) report were reviewed. Previous investigations have included an inspection and removal
action by the USEPA in 1997 and 1998; an investigation by Snell Environmental Group in 1994;
demolition of all site structures in 1995; a Phase | Remedial Investigation (RI) by in 1996; and a
Phase Il Rl in 1997/1998. The initial investigations were conducted because of concerns about
the RCB property potentially being contaminated with PCBs and asbestos. During the
investigation, soil samples from the site showed a PCB concentration of 160,000 parts per
million. The removal activity included impacted soils, transformers, drums and debris. On
September 1, 1999, MDEQ issued an Approved Partial Closure Request for this site. The closure
letter indicated that except for a few isolated samples, the soils meet the generic industrial criteria
and that there were limited exceedances of the mixing zone by zinc and cyanide.

The EDR report records include listings in the following databases: RCRIS-SQG, SHWS,
CERCLIS-NFRAP, and Brownfields. The CERCLIS information shows that after discovery,
removal and preliminary assessment, the site was archived (NFRAP) in 1996. The RCRIS record
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(ID 1000214658) was presumably related to the removal activity. The SHWS information (ID
MID005509997) lists the site as “Inactive — no actions taken to address contamination.” The
Brownfields record (ID 82000136) shows the status as closed. MDEQ’s Part 201 database lists
the status as interim response conducted — no further activities anticipated.

This site is rated high for contamination because of the residual contamination present. Prior to
acquisition of any part of this property, the remaining environmental risk and liability associated
with this property and any additional remedial requirements or land use restrictions should be
determined. This determination must include consultation with MDEQ to ensure that the project
design features and future use will not exacerbate the existing contamination or expose site
workers to contaminants.

Detroit River International Crossing Study
Initial Site Assessment and Preliminary Site Investigation Technical Report
2-10



SID No. 30.  Metal Prep. Technology ALTERNATIVE
5650 W Jefferson 12 |3]|5[7]|9[11]14
(includes 5631 and 5643 Reeder) XXX

Contamination Potential - Medium

Parcel #s: 16000066, 68 and 50.3
Property Owner: Metal Prep Technology

This  approximate  1.5-acre
industrial property is situated
on the northwest corner of W.
Jefferson and S. Junction
Avenues. It contains a 60,000-
square-foot and two 3,600-
square-foot buildings and a
parking lot.

Metal Prep. Technology is a
metal finishing company that
utilizes dry shot blasting in
their operations. The business
was established about 1960.

A Sanborn fire insurance map
from the 1980-1990 period
shows sand blast, warehousing
and offices at the site. The map
also shows a vacant filling
station at the southeast corner of the property. A review of environmental background
information did not reveal any records for Metal Prep. Technology. Records for the property
immediately to the west (5660 W. Jefferson) show that five underground storage tanks (three
quench oil and two used oil) were removed in 1999.

Aerial photographs from 1957 to 2002 show the site as industrial or commercial.

This site is rated medium for contamination potential based on its historical industrial use and
past use as a filling station. Potential contaminants include petroleum hydrocarbons, metals and
PCBs. A preliminary site investigation of this site is recommended to be completed prior to
acquisition. This site would potentially be acquired as part of the crossing for Alternatives #7, #9
and #11.
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SID No. 36.  City of Detroit Recycling Center ALTERNATIVE

127 S Campbell 11235791114
X
Parcel #: 160014426 Contamination Potential - High

Property Owner: City of Detroit

This 5.9-acre site is located east of
Cavalry Avenue, West of Campbell
Avenue and south of Anthon Street.
The site is currently used as a Solid
Waste Receiving and storage yard.
There are no buildings on the site.
Chain-link  fencing  follows the
perimeter of the site.

A Phase | Environmental Audit Report
dated September 1997 prepared by
Roy F. Weston, Inc. was provided by
the City of Detroit.  The report
indicates that the State of Michigan
acquired the property in 1988 by tax
forfeiture from Herschal Saks, who
had owned the property since 1982.
Prior owners included Guardian
Industrial (formerly, Guardian Glass)
from 1965 to 1982; Lindwood-
Davidson Building Co. in 1965;
Campbell Realty from 1960 to 1965;
National U.S. Radiator Corp. from
1955 to 1960.

Sanborn maps from 1897, 1910, 1923 and 1950 show an industrial facility, known as U.S.
Radiator Company. Guardian Glass is depicted on Sanborn maps from 1989 and 1992.
Historical aerial photography and street directories also document the past industrial use of the
site.

The 1997 environmental audit identified the following recognized environmental conditions:
surface concrete staining noted on the foundations of several of the former buildings; potential
soil/or groundwater contamination as a result of historical industrial operations; and the possible
presence of up to six or seven underground storage tanks. A representative of the City of Detroit
Economic Development reported no additional investigation or remedial reports for this site.

This site was not listed in the EDR report environmental databases nor were any records reported
by MDEQ.

This site is rated high for contamination based on the possible existence of underground storage
tanks, a hydraulic lift, and surface stains. This site was investigated as part of the Preliminary
Site Investigation, which is discussed in Section 3 of this report.
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SID No. 38. L. Thomas Leasing ALTERNATIVE

175 S Campbell 1/2(3]5]7]9]11]14
(includes 127, 135, 147, 155, & 301 S. Cavalry, X]X] X
5832-5896 Driggs, and 100, 102, Contamination Potential - Medium

306-352 S. Campbell)

Parcel #s: 16-014427, 28, 33-40; 015005.6; 015007; 0151001, 008, 009;
00151-160; and 014164

Property Owners: L. Thomas Leasing and Solt, Inc.

This site is occupied by a truck
trailer leasing operation, known as
the L. Thomas Leasing Company.
It contains three distinct operations
areas — north yard, south yard and
east yard. The north yard is
situated between Cavalry and
Campbell Streets, north of Driggs.
This yard is used as trailer storage
lot and contains no buildings. The
south yard is situated south of
Driggs and consists of ten parcels,
eight of which are leased from
Solt, Inc. The lots owned by Solt,
Inc. are former residential lots that
have been converted to
commercial use. The south yard
contains three buildings and an
exterior trailer storage lot. The
buildings are used for truck and
trailer repairs, storage and office
space. The east yard is situated on
the east side of Campbell, north of
Driggs. It contains an office
building and the exterior is used
primarily for trailer parking. The
south and east yards have been
used for trailer leasing and repair
since 1978 and the north yard since
2000.

An interview with the occupant and a site walkover were conducted in March 2007. The facility
has three aboveground petroleum storage tanks (in the south yard). The facility does not generate
any hazardous wastes. Used tires, scrap metal, a truck engine and six 55-gallon storage drums
were observed on the exterior grounds. A few small surface oil stains were observed on the
exterior of the site during the site walkover.

The review of historical aerial photographs indicates that the lots have been used for
commercial/industrial purposes since at least 1937. A large building complex was visible on the
north lot in the 1937 and 1957 photographs. The site also contained some residential lots during
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this period. Part of the north yard was occupied by the McRae Roberts Co. (brass pipe fittings) in
1897, the Detroit Brass & Malleable Works in 1950 and 1952, Anderson Brass Co. in 1957, and a
tool and die works in 1961 and 1973. Part of the south yard was occupied by the Dixie Fuel &
Supply Co. in 1923, the 1950s and 1961. It is shown as a truck yard on Sanborn maps from 1978
to 1997.

No environmental records were identified for L. Thomas Leasing. Solt, Inc. of 301 S. Cavalry,
appeared in the UST and LUST databases. The UST records (ID 00001900) show that a diesel
UST and a gasoline UST were removed from this site in 1999. These USTs were installed in
1976. The LUST record shows that a release was reported in 2000 (C-0675-00) and that the case
was closed in March 2001.

This site is rated medium for contamination potential based on observed surface stains and
historical land usage. The observed surface soil stains at the site should be able to be cleaned up
by limited soil removal and disposal or treatment at a permitted landfill or treatment facility. A
follow-up site visit should be made prior to acquisition to identify any new environmental
conditions that could potentially affect project construction or workers safety.
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SID No. 39. State Metal Co.
444 S Campbell

Parcel #s: 16-014445-9, 16-014444

ALTERNATIVE
112 (3|5]|7]9]11]14
X[ X[ X X[ X[ X] X ]| X

Contamination Potential - Medium

Property Owner: Bresler-Gordon Metals

This approximate two-acre site
is situated on the northwest
corner of S. Campbell and
Reeder Streets. An interview
with the owner was conducted
in August 2007. The primary
activity conducted at the site is
non-ferrous metal receiving and
storage.

The site contains a 15,000-
square-foot fabrication building.
Part of the exterior is used for
truck parking. The owner
reported that it has occupied the
site since 1933. The previous
land use in the 1920s was
farmland according to the
owner. There are no
aboveground or underground
storage tanks at the site.

Street directories from 1997 and
2005 list the occupant of the site
as State Metal Co.

The review of environmental
background information did not
identify any records for this site.

The site is rated medium for contamination potential because of its long-time use as a metals
handling facility. A preliminary site investigation is recommended to assess surface and
subsurface soils for possible impacts from metals and petroleum hydrocarbons.
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SID No.40.  Wayne Scrap Iron & Metal Co. ALTERNATIVE

5822-24 W Jefferson, 466 S Campbell, 1]2[3]5]7[9]11]14

and 522 S Campbell X IX I X[ X[X][X] X ]| X

Contamination Potential — Medium

Parcel #s:  16-000042002L, 16-014451-3,
16-000043-5, 16-014450

Property Owner: Wayne Scrap Iron & Metal Co.

This approximate 1.3-acre lot is
situated on the northwest corner
of W. Jefferson and S.
Campbell Streets. The property
owner was unable to be
contacted to schedule an
interview and site visit. A
drive-by reconnaissance was |
conducted from the adjacent
streets. There is a one-story
building at the south end of the
site.  The City of Detroit
property ownership  records
indicate that the site contains a
12,265-square-foot building
that was built in 1915. Scrap
metal, vehicles, and
construction equipment were
observed on the lot. The site &, %
appears to contain fill and | .

construction debris.

A 1997 street directory lists the
occupant of this site address as
Wayne’s Scrap Iron & Metal.
A Sanborn fire insurance map
depicts the site as a scrap iron BT =

yard. Aerial photographs from 2002, 1992, 1985 1972, and 1957 show the site as a storage yard.
A building at the south end of the property is visible in most of the photographs.

No environmental records were identified for this site.

This site is rated medium for contamination potential based on its use as a scrap metal yard and
the presence of fill and construction debris at the site. A preliminary site investigation of this site
for volatile and semivolatile organics, metals, petroleum, and PCBs should be conducted prior to
acquisition.
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SID No. 41.  Edward Duffy & Sons Steel Tubing ALTERNATIVE
5840 W Jefferson 1121357191114
(includes 5880 and 5894 W Jefferson) XIXIXIX[X][X]X]X

Contamination Potential - Medium

Parcel #s: 16-000039-41, 000038, 000037
Property Owner: Nancy E. Laveson/Rosemary Carlton

This 1.4-acre site is situated on
the northeast corner of W.
Jefferson and Cavalry Street.
The property owner was not
available for an interview or
site walkover. The available
records indicate that the site
contains a 42,939-square-foot
industrial building built in
1930, a 5,712-square-foot
building and a 12,861-square-
foot  building. Aerial
photographs show the
buildings as adjoining. A
reconnaissance of the site from
the adjacent streets confirmed
the building layout and exterior
parking lot, which is accessible
from W. Jefferson Street. The
reconnaissance did not reveal
any aboveground petroleum or
chemical storage tanks on the
exterior of the site. The site is
a metal tubing fabrication
facility.

Historical aerial photographs show industrial-type buildings on the property from 1957. Street
directories from 1997 and 2005 list Edward Duffy & Sons as the occupant of this site. No
environmental records were identified for this site.

The site is rated medium for contamination potential because of its historic use as a metal
fabrication shop and because an on-site reconnaissance could not be completed during this
assessment. A preliminary site assessment should be conducted prior to acquisition to identify
possible impacts from metals, solvents, petroleum hydrocarbons and PCBs.
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SID No. 44. Best Truck Driving School ALTERNATIVE

151 Military 1(2|3|5|7|9|11|14

X[ XX X[ X]| X | X

Parcel #: 16015840-7

Contamination Potential - Medium

Property Owner: Mr. Rupi

This approximate three-acre site lies
between Cavalry and Military Streets
and is south of Hussar. The property
is bordered on the south by a rail
corridor. An interview with the owner
in  August 2007 provided the
information that the site has been used
since 2005 as a truck driving school.
There are no buildings on the
property. There are two large empty
aboveground storage tanks at the
south end of the site. These tanks
were part of the previous waste
treatment facility operated for General
Motors and Detroit Diesel.  The
former operations included the
adjacent property at 111 Military,
previously owned by Syhbill, Inc.

Sanborn maps from 1992, 1989 and
1978 show two oil tanks and a
pumphouse on this site. A 1961 map
shows the site as a parking lot. The
northwest part of the site was
residential. Sanborn maps from 1950 &
and 1952 show the “Peninsular Grinding Wheel Co ” covering part of the site. Several kilns are
shown along with a machine room and machine shop. A 1923 map shows the Detroit Star
Grinding Wheel Co. at the site. The southeast part of the site was occupied by the “Star
Corundum Wheel Co.” in 1910. The remainder of the site was residential.

The EDR report shows Sybill as a CERCLIS site. The records indicate that the site is a former
waste oil processing facility and that lab chemicals, barrels and cylinders of hazardous waste
were left behind. An administrative consent order was completed in 2003. This is a “removal
only” site (no site assessment work needed) and is not an NPL site. Other EDR records include a
PEAS incident (odor report) in 2000, an FTTS inspection in 1995 (no violation), and RCRA
generator data for SRS Environmental at 111 Military. Violations and monetary penalties were
listed as part of this record. No environmental records were found to determine the facility’s
current regulatory status.

The available information does not suggest soil or groundwater contamination at this site and the
CERCLIS records for Sybill indicate that no site assessment is needed. Based on this and other
information obtained about this site, a medium contamination potential rating was assigned to this
site. Prior to acquisition, a follow-up visit should be made to verify that the aboveground storage
tanks have been removed and to identify any new environmental conditions. Inquiries to MDEQ
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should be made to confirm that all remedial activities have been completed in accordance with
the administrative consent order and CERCLIS findings. The medium rating for this site should
be changed to high if the results of the follow-up visit and inquiries to MDEQ indicate soil and/or
groundwater contamination.
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SID No. 45. Peerless Metals/Iron Metal Products ALTERNATIVE

124 S Military 11235791114
XXX X[X][X] X]X
Parcel #s: 16-015839-002L, 015837-8, Contamination Potential - Medium

016506, 016677-8

Property Owner: Peerless Metal Powders

Peerless Metal remanufactures
abrasive shot on this approximate
two-acre site. A site walkover and
owner interview was conducted in
September 2006. The business

office, parking lot and a vacant lot

are situated on the west side of S.
Military.  The remanufacturing
plant is located on the east side of
S. Military and contains screens,
storage hoppers, a rotating dryer,
dust collector system, mill shop,
warehouse area and freight docks.
Peerless Metals has occupied the
site since the late 1970s. The
previous use of the site was a
scrap metal yard, per the general
manager. Hydraulic and motor
oils are used at the facility. Waste
materials generated include used
oils, scrap metal and dust.

A 2,000-gallon diesel UST and a 1,000-gallon gasoline UST were closed in 1988 and 1990,
respectively, according to MDEQ records. These USTs were installed in 1974 and 1980. Records
documenting the installation of a 1,000-gallon propane aboveground storage tank in 1988 and
removal in 2002 were also provided by MDEQ. No other environmental records were identified

for this facility.

The review of historical aerial photographs from 1937 to 2006 and fire insurance maps indicate
the site as industrial. A rail spur track is also shown on the aerial photographs.

This site is rated medium for contamination potential based on its use as a scrap metal yard and
the presence of fill and construction debris on part of the site. Assessment of the site for volatile
and semivolatile organics, metals, petroleum, and PCBs should be conducted prior to acquisition.
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SID No. 56.  Former Sybill, Inc. site ALTERNATIVE

111 S Military 11235791114

X[ XX XX X | X

Parcel #: 016494-503

Contamination Potential — Medium

Property Owner: Downriver Warehouse Public Storage

This approximate three-acre industrial
site is situated on the west side of
Military Avenue, south of W. Fort
Street. The current property owner is
Downriver Warehouse Public Storage.
An interview with the owner in July
2007 revealed the site and the
adjacent 151 Military were previously
used for environmental waste
treatment for General Motors and
Detroit Diesel. The site contains a
warehouse building that is currently
vacant and an empty water tower.
The site is currently being used as a
mobile home storage lot. The site is
planned to be used as a storage
facility. The owner reported that the
site contains some stained soils.

The southern part of this site was
commercial/industrial as early as
1910. In 1923, it was a brass
manufacturing facility. Maps from
1952 through 1992 show Ternstedt
Manufacturing (Div. of General
Motors) at the site. Three large oil
tanks are depicted in maps from 1978
through 1992. The northern half of
the site was converted from residential
to industrial between 1952 and 1961.

The EDR report shows Sybill as a CERCLIS site. The records indicate that the site is an
abandoned waste oil processing facility and that lab chemicals, barrels and cylinders of hazardous
waste were left behind. An administrative consent order was completed in 2003. This is a
“removal only” site (no site assessment work needed) and is not an NPL site. Other EDR records
include a PEAS incident (odor report) in 2000, an FTTS inspection in 1995 (no violation), and
RCRA generator data for SRS Environmental at 111 Military. Violations and monetary penalties
were listed as part of this record.

This site is rated medium for contamination potential based on its use as a waste oil processing
facility. Prior to acquisition, a follow-up visit should be made to verify that the aboveground
storage tanks have been removed and to identify any new environmental conditions. Inquiries to
MDEQ should be made to confirm that all remedial activities have been completed in accordance
with the administrative consent order and CERCLIS findings.
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SID No. 63. Vacant Lot
6201 Hussar

Parcel #: 16016923-47

ALTERNATIVE
123 [5|7]9]11]14
X[ XX XX X | X

Contamination Potential - Medium

Property Owner: Leo D. Phillips Company

This approximate two-acre site is |

located west of Dragoon Avenue,
north of Hussar Avenue, and east
of Livernois Avenue. The site is
a parking lot with no buildings.
Parked truck trailers were
observed during a drive-by

reconnaissance. A pile of

trash/debris was observed on the
north side of the site.

Sanborn maps from 1992 and
1978 show the site as a parking
lot. Maps from the 1950s and
1961 show a machine shop, auto
repair shop, banks, tool company,
printer, and dry cleaners on the
northern half of the site. The
southern part was vacant or
residential. Two garages, a
printer, and storage are shown at
the north end of the lot in a 1923
Sanborn map. The remainder of
the site was residential. Aerial
photography from 1937 to 2002
shows similar land uses at the
site.

No environmental records were identified for this site.

This site is rated medium for contamination based on its historical land uses as automobile repair,
printing, machine shop, and dry cleaning. A preliminary site investigation of this site should be
conducted prior to acquisition. Potential contaminants include volatile and semi-volatile organic
compounds, metals, PCBs, and petroleum hydrocarbons.
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SID No. 65.  Flor-Dri Supply Co. Warehouse ALTERNATIVE

131 S Livernois Avenue 1(2|3|5|7]9|11]14
XXX X[x[x] x| X

Parcel #s:  16-016921, 16-016922.001,
16-016922.001

Contamination Potential — Medium

Property Owner: Mich-1-Tenn Equipment Co.

This approximate two-acre site
is situated  between S.
Livernois and S. Dragoon
Avenues, just south of the
railroad corridor. An interview
with the owner of Flor-Dri
Supply Company was
conducted in July 2007. The
subject property is surrounded
by a fence and contains a large
industrial  building and a
smaller ~ commercial  type
building. The buildings are
surrounded by sidewalks and
asphalt/gravel  parking and
storage areas. The industrial
building  extends  between
Livernois Avenue and Dragoon
Street and the smaller
commercial building is located
to the south across a concrete
paved alley. Most of the site is
covered by the industrial
building, which was previously used as a foundry by the Atlas Foundry Co. Currently the
property is used for storage of de-icing salts and granular absorbents by Flor-Dri Supply
Company.

Information taken from a Phase I/11 ESA, provided by the owner, and a review of other historical
land use sources indicate that the site was a foundry from about 1935 to 1985. A site walkover
conducted in February 1999 as part of the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
identified empty 55-gallon drums, empty 5-gallon tar pails, miscellaneous scrap metal and lumber
south of the foundry building. Scattered surface debris consisting of a 250-gallon aboveground
storage tank (AST), a 1,000-gallon AST, 55-gallon drums, five-gallon tar pails, equipment, scrap
metal, and lumber were observed at the northeast corner of the property. In addition, a pile of soil
was observed in this area along with the debris. The containers were empty and no stains or
evidence of spills were observed. A Phase Il ESA was conducted in March 1999 and consisted of
soil and groundwater sampling. The samples collected were analyzed for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and metals. One soil sample
contained tetrachloroethylene at a concentration that exceeded the applicable Part 201 residential
cleanup criteria. In addition, a soil sample collected from the soil pile identified in the Phase |
ESA contained in a benzo(a)pyrene concentration above the applicable Part 201 residential
cleanup criteria. The owner reported that the metals containers, scrap metal and fill soil were
subsequently removed as recommended in the Phase Il ESA.
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The review of environmental records found one entry for the subject property. Saks Steel, Inc. at
131 S. Livernois was listed as a RCRA small quantity generator of hazardous waste
(MID980791636). No violations were reported. Saks Steel, Inc no longer operates a business at
this site.

This site is rated medium for contamination potential based on the presence of residual
contamination. A follow up site visit should be made prior to acquisition to identify any new
environmental conditions that could potentially affect project construction or workers safety.
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SID No. 70.  J&L Specialty Steel, Inc. ALTERNATIVE

330 S Livernois 12|35 |7[9|11]14
X[ X[ X[ Xx][Xx[Xx] x| X
ParCEl #S: 18007215'8 and 18007543'4 Contamination Potential — Medium

Property Owner: J&L Specialty Steel, Inc.

This 1l-acre site is located
between S.  Livernois and
Crawford Streets. It is bordered
on the south by South Street. The
site contains a manufacturing
facility and office building, which
totals 371,00 square feet.

J&L Specialty Steel manufactured
polished stainless steel at this
facility. It is an RCRA waste
generator (MID 005320247) that
is currently registered as a small
guantity  generator. Permit
violations were reported in 1999
for used oil activities and in 1992
for RCRA land ban requirements.
The facility also appears in EPA’s
ERNS and TRIS databases.
Records obtained from MDEQ’s
Waste  Management  Division
during a July 2006 file review
included a June 1999 notification
of regulated waste activity, a
February 1999 hazardous waste
inspection and July 1999 MDEQ correspondence indicating that the RCRA waste V|olat|0ns have
been corrected. The waste forms show that the facility was a liquid industrial waste generator
and universal waste generator.

A Sanborn fire insurance map shows the following building/activity areas on site: pickling
building, finishing mill, stainless steel mill, warehousing, shipping, furnace room, and offices.
Sanborn maps from the period of 1950 to 1978 show the occupant of the site as McLouth Steel
Corp. Historical aerial photographs from 1957 to 2002 show buildings and site features as they
generally exist. Smaller commercial or industrial buildings are shown at the site in a 1937
photograph.

This site is rated medium for contamination potential based on its handling of hazardous materials
and past RCRA permit violations. A preliminary site investigation is recommended prior to
acquisition. Potential contaminants include metals, petroleum hydrocarbons, PCBs, and solvents.
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SID No. 73.  International Specialty Tube, LLC ALTERNATIVE

260 S Crawford 1235791114

313.841.6900 XXX | X|X|X| X ]| X

Contamination Potential — Medium

Parcel #s: 18007501-6, 7507 and 7508

Property Owner: 260 South Crawford

- .
This one-acre industrial site is -
occupied by International Specialty
Tube, which manufactures welded
stainless steel pipe and tubing. The
site includes approximately 150,000-
square-feet of manufacturing,
warehousing, laboratory, and office
space. The property owner reported
that the site is currently being used by
International Specialty Tube for
storage only. The owner reported
that a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment was done in 2003 and
that a copy will be provided. It has
yet to be provided.

International Specialty Tube was
listed in EPA’s UST and LUST
databases, and the state BEA
database. The UST records
(ID #00041614) show that a 4,200-
gallon Daracol UST was removed in
2004. The LUST records indicate
that a release was reported in 2004
and that the case is open, meaning the
site has not been restored. BEA
number 2635 and report was
submitted to MDEQ in 2005. No
additional pertinent information was contained in the EDR search report. Matthey USA at 260 S.
Crawford appeared in the EDR report as a small quantity generator (ID #MIR 000040725) with
no violations found.

Sanborn maps from 1989 and 1992 show a finishing mill, warehouse, shipping area, stainless
steel mill, pickling building, and offices at this site, which is shown as International Specialty
Tube. The maps from 1950 to 1978 show the occupant as the McLouth Steel Company. A 1923
map shows the property in mixed use. Walbridge-Aldinger Builders Yard occupied the northern
one-third of the site, the middle part was residential and the southern one-third contained a
foundry occupied by The Aluminum Mfg. Co., Inc.

This site is rated medium for contamination potential based on its part industrial use and because
it has documented contamination. Prior to acquisition, a follow-up site visit should be conducted
to identify any new environmental conditions. MDEQ should be consulted to determine the
status of the open LUST case.
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SID No. 78.  Stan Sax Corporation ALTERNATIVE

200 S Waterman 1]2]3|5|7]9]11]14
XX [ X[ X[ X[ X] X | X
Parcel #: 18007824 Contamination Potential — Medium

Property Owner: Sax Realty & Investment Co.

This site is situated between S.
Waterman Avenue and S.
Rademacher Avenue, south of
the rail corridor.  This lot
consists of a 25,000-square-foot
building and a paved exterior
lot. There are four or five
aboveground storage tanks on
the east side of the building. An
interview with a company
representative in August 2007
revealed the current business,
manufacturing of buffing and
polishing compounds for metals,
began at this site in 1968. The
process does not involve any use
of hazardous chemicals other
than a small quantity of acid and
bacteriacide. The previous
occupant at the site (McLeer
Corp.) also  manufactured
buffing and polishing
compounds.

Sanborn maps from 1989 and 1992 show the occupant of the site as McLeer Corporation. A 1978
map shows the site as Stan Sax Corporation. Buildings are visible on the east side of the
property, separated from the west side by a rail spur. The land use is described as “Builder of
Metal Kitchen Cabinets.” The oldest maps of the site (1950, 1952, 1957, and 1961) show Detroit
Chemicals Specialties on the west part of the site. The east side was occupied by Wrought Iron
Specialties in 1961, Sherman Wood Products (1957), and Auto Products Transport Sales & Who
Co. (1950-1952). A 1923 Sanborn map shows the site with no buildings or other features noted.

Records provided by MDEQ Storage Tank and Solid Waste Division show that six underground
storage tanks owned by Stan Sax Corporation were removed from 1975 S. Campbell. No records
were identified for 101 S. Waterman property.

This site is rated medium for contamination potential based on its historical use as a
manufacturing site, including the Detroit Chemical Specialties. A preliminary site investigation
is recommended prior to acquisition.
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SID No. 79.  Universal Refrigeration

155 S Waterman

Parcel #: 18008082

ALTERNATIVE
112 (3 |5]|]7]9]11]14
X[ X[ X X[ X[ X]| X ]| X

Contamination Potential — Medium

Property Owner: Demetrios Kyriazakos

This approximate two-acre site
is established on the east side of
S. Waterman between the rail
corridor and South Street. The
occupant of the site is Universal
Refrigeration.  An interview
with the owner revealed that the
sitt has been wused as a
restaurant equipment and supply
company. The owner recently
acquired the adjacent property
to the south (SID No. 80) and
plans to use it for customer and
employee parking.

A 1997 street directory lists the
occupant as Admiral Industries,
Inc. Sanborn  maps show
industrial-type buildings at the
site dating back to 1950. The
site is shown with no buildings
or apparent land use in a 1923
map. Sanborn maps from the
1950s show the occupant of the
site as Auto City Plating Co.

The building complex is shown as vacant in a 1978 map. Aerial photographs from the period of

1937 to 2002 show the site as industrial.

The review of environmental records identified one listing. The site appeared in the ERNs
database as incident no. 91200414. No details of this incident were included in the EDR report.

This site is rated medium for contamination based on its past listed use as a plating company. A
preliminary site investigation is recommended prior to acquisition. Potential contaminants
include metals, cyanide, and volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds.
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SID No. 80.  Cross Chemicals/Dytex Co.

205 S Waterman

Parcel #: 18-008081

Property Owner:. Dytex Co.

This approximate two-acre site is
situated between Rademacher and
Waterman Streets and is bordered
on the south by South Street. The
site contains a 96,000-square-foot
building complex, the oldest
section of which was built in the
1920s.

The site is a petroleum-based
products company. An interview
with a company representative
revealed the business has
operated at this site since 1979
and has petroleum storage tanks
inside the building. There are no
underground storage tanks, dry
wells, or monitoring wells on the
property. The representative
reported no stained soil or waste
disposal on the property. The
facility has a water discharge
permit. The previous use of the
property was reported to be
“unknown.” The owner reported
that the property was being sold
to a third party.

ALTERNATIVE
1235|7911 ]14
XXX X[ X[ X[ X ]|X

Contamination Potential - Medium

The review of environmental records did not identify any records for Cross Chemicals or Dytex

Co. at the given property address.

The review of historical aerial photographs shows the site as commercial or industrial back to at
least 1957. Sanborn maps from 1952 to 2002 show the site buildings that are currently present.
They are depicted as warehouses and shipping. The site appears without any buildings in a 1926

aerial photograph.

This site is rated medium for contamination potential based on its past use as a petroleum
distributor. A preliminary site investigation should be conducted prior to acquisition.
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SID No. 82.  Angeles Tire Repair
6666 W Jefferson

Parcel #: 18-000119

ALTERNATIVE
123 [5|7]9]11]14
XX X[ X[ X[ XX ]| X

Contamination Potential - Medium

Property Owner: Juan Angeles

This 0.25-acre lot situated on
the northeast corner of
Waterman and West Jefferson
is occupied by Angeles Tire
Repair. The site consists of a
three-bay  garage, vacant
buildings, and a paved lot with
stored automobiles. The owner
reported that the current
business began at the site in
1997 and that the site was
previously used as a gas
station. The property owner

reported that he didn’t know if o

the site contained any USTSs.
A 1992 fire insurance map
shows the site as a “filling
station.”  This site was not
listed in a 1997 street
directory.

The review of environmental
background information did
not identify any records for this
site.

This site is rated medium for
contamination potential based

on its past use as a gas station and possible presence of USTs. A preliminary site investigation is
recommended for this site. Potential contaminants include petroleum hydrocarbons, solvents, and

metals.
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SID No. 82A. Vacant Lots ALTERNATIVE
711 S Waterman 112 (3|57 (9]|11]14
(includes 693, 699 and 705 S Waterman) XXX X[X]X]| X]| X

Contamination Potential — High

Parcel #s: 18-008057, 008058, 008059 and
008060

Property Owner: City of Detroit

This site consists of four
contiguous vacant, formerly
residential, lots on S. Waterman §¥
near W. Jefferson Street. The
lots are owned by the City of
Detroit. There are no buildings
remaining on this site.

Evidence of automotive
maintenance parts and liquids
were discovered at this site in
February 2007 during an
archaeological exploratory
excavation. An odor similar to
brake fluid or paint thinner was
noted during this archaeological
excavation.

The review of historical aerial
photograph from 1937 to 2006,
and a 1980-1990 Sanborn map
show the previous land use as
residential. The site addresses
were not included in a 1992
street directory.

The environmental background information search did not reveal any records for this site.

This site is rated high for contamination based on the reports of visual contamination at the site.
This site was investigated as part of the Preliminary Site Investigation, which is discussed in
Section 3 of this report.
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SID No. 88.  Casino Towing ALTERNATIVE
6734 W Jefferson 1/2|3|5|7]9]11]|14
(includes 6744, 6752 and 6762 W Jefferson) [ X I X[ X[ X[ X[ X] X | X

Contamination Potential — Medium

Parcel #s: 18-000111, 000112, 000113,
000114

This approximate one-acre site
is situated on the northeast
corner of Jefferson and S.
Schroeder Streets. The site is
occupied by Casino Towing,
which began operations at the
site in 2006. The previous use
of the site was a junk yard.

The site contains a 2,500-
square-foot brick building and
trailer. The exterior grounds
have been covered with
crushed asphalt millings. The
exterior area is wused for
automobile and parts storage.

Automobiles, tires, and car
parts were observed on the site
during a March 2007 site visit.
Several drums of used oil
were also observed on the site.

An interview with  the
owner/manager did not reveal
any storage tanks or any on-
site waste disposal.

A 1980-1990 Sanborn map shows the site as junk yard. The site appears vacant in aerial
photographs from 2000 and 1993. The site appears as residential in a 1957 photograph. The site
is not listed in a 1997 street directory. No environmental records were identified for this site.

This site is rated medium for contamination potential based on its past use as a junkyard. A
preliminary site investigation is recommended prior to acquisition.
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SID No. 90.  Minergy Detroit ALTERNATIVE

7819 W Jefferson 1|23 |5|7]9|11]14

(includes 6635 W Jefferson) X[ X[ XX X
Contamination Potential — High
Parcel #s: 18-000043.003L, (Minergy
Detroit) 7819

Property Owners: Minergy Detroit LLC and City of Detroit EDC

This approximate 81-acre site is located
south of West Jefferson near the
confluence of the Rouge and Detroit
Rivers. It is the former location of the
Detroit Coke Corp., which occupied the
site from about 1910 to 1991.  Allied
Signal, which later became Honeywell
International, also  participated in
operations at the coke plant. Minergy
acquired the property in 1999. Part of the
site  (approximately 16 acres) was
acquired by the City of Detroit’s
Economic Development Corporation in
2005 for a proposed glass aggregate
plant.

Information obtained from a Category N
Baseline  Environmental — Assessment
(Sept. 2005) indicates that because of
regulated deep injection wells at the site,
it became an RCRA facility and the
USEPA conducted a Facility Assessment
in 1992. Tar, free-phase hydrocarbons, M/ koG, (U )
and soil and groundwater contamination Were |dent|f|ed Later, through an MOU between
USEPA and MDEQ), the facility was transferred to Michigan’s Part 201 program for remediation
and redevelopment. Remedial actions, including removal of tar, fuel product and impacted soil,
have been conducted. Additional planned remedial activities include capping areas of the site
with clean fill or pavement, and installation of a groundwater extraction trench and treatment
system. The remedial plan approved by MDEQ was based on a future industrial land use
scenario.

The site has been classified as a “facility” under Part 201, based on the documented
contamination above Part 201 residential cleanup criteria. The EDR report contains numerous
entries for this site.

This site is rated high for contamination potential based on documented soil and groundwater
impacts and ongoing remedial activities. Prior to acquisition of any part of this property, the
remaining environmental risk and liability associated with this property and any additional
remedial requirements or land use restrictions should be determined. This determination should
include consultation with MDEQ to ensure that the project design features and future use will not
exacerbate the existing contamination or expose site workers to contaminants and to identify any
long-term remediation responsibilities.
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SID No. 90A. Yellow Freight ALTERNATIVE

7821 W Jefferson 11235791114
X | X[ x|X X

Parcel #: 18000044

Contamination Potential — High

Property Owner: Yellow Development Corp.

This approximate 30-acre site is
located south of W Jefferson and is
adjacent to the Minergy site (#90),
the former Detroit Coke Corp. site.
It is currently used as a truck
terminal by Yellow Freight.

A review of historical aerial
photographs and Sanborn fire
insurance maps indicate that the
truck terminal operations began at
the site between 1972 and 1985.
This site is shown as industrial in
photographs from 1937 and 1957
and appeared to be part of the
Detroit Coke Corp. site. A 1992
Sanborn map shows a terminal
building and listed occupant as
International Carriers Limited.

Yellow Freight Systems was
identified in the RCRA, UST,
LUST ERNS and HMIRS
databases. The RCRA information |
indicates that Yellow Freight was a
registered small quantity generator
(ID #1000291169) with no
violations reported. = The UST
records (ID #00007830) document -'
the removal of three diesel, a motor oil and a used oil UST at the site in 1995 and 1996 The
USTs ranged from 600- to 15,000-gallon capacity and were installed in 1976. The LUST record
shows a release date of October 1995 and “open” status. The EDR report indicates a 1987 ERNS
incident and numerous HMIRS listings between 1991 and 2004. The site address is also included
in the coal gas database as Detroit City Gas Station D and in the SHWS, RCRA-TSDF,
CORRACTS, CERCEIS-NFRAP, Brownfields and Historic Landfill databases under the name of
Allied Corp. Detroit Coke Plant.

This site is rated high for contamination potential because it was part of the Detroit Coke Corp.
coal gas facility site. Prior to acquisition of any part of this property, the remaining
environmental risk and liability associated with this property and any additional remedial
requirements or land use restrictions should be determined. This determination should include
consultation with MDEQ to ensure that the project design features and future use will not
exacerbate the existing contamination or expose site workers to contaminants and to identify any
long-term remediation responsibilities.
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SID No. 109. Dragoon Fort Service ALTERNATIVE
6230 Fort 12 |3]5[7]9]11]14
XXX X[X][X] X]X

Parcel #: 16000292-4 Contamination Potential — Medium
Property Owner: Mohamed, Hassan Ridu/H. Bazzi

This lot is situated on the northwest
corner of Dragoon Avenue and W.
Fort  Street. The lot s
approximately 85 x 105 feet and
contains a 3,000-square-foot gas
station/convenience store building,
fuel station, and a billboard. A
restaurant occupies the adjacent
property west of the site.

The review of records show that
Dragoon Fort Service, Inc. at |
6230 W. Fort appeared in the UST
and LUST databases. The UST
records (ID #00039641) show five
petroleum USTs in use. The
installation date was not provided.
The LUST record shows a release
date of February 27, 1998, and an
open or active case. No other
environmental records were
identified for this site.

A 1997 city directory lists the
occupant as Detroit Truck Stop. A
1992 Sanborn map shows the site
as a “Filling Station.” The current B ' 2

occupant reported that they have been operatmg thelr busmess at this location since 1986.

This site is rated medium for contamination potential because it is an open LUST facility. Prior
to acquisition, the UST/LUST records should be reviewed to determine its status with respect to
ongoing or new petroleum releases and cleanups.
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SID No. 113.  City of Detroit Police, Precinct #4 ALTERNATIVE

7140 W Fort 1123 |5|7]|9|11|14
X
Parcel #: 18000445 Contamination Potential — Medium

Property Owner: City of Detroit Police Department

This lot is situated on the northeast
corner of Green Street and West
Fort Street. the lot is approximately
one-half acre and contains a
Precinct #4 station and parking lot.

The review of records shows this
site as a UST, LUST and RCRA
facility. The UST records (ID
#00019132) show one closed 5,000-
gallon gasoline UST. This UST was
installed in 1965 and removed in
1995. The LUST record shows a
release date of June 1, 1995, and an
open or active case. The RCRA
records indicate that the facility is a
small quantity waste generator with
no violations found. No other
environmental records were
identified for this site.

A 1997 city directory lists the
occupant as the Detroit Police
Department. A 1992 Sanborn map
shows the site as a police station.
The UST is not shown on the map.
An aerial photograph from 1957
shows the police station building at
this location.

\

This site is rated medium for contamination potential because it is an open LUST facility. Prior
to acquisition, the UST/LUST records should be reviewed to determine its status with respect to
the active LUST case.
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3. PRELIMINARY SITE INVESTIGATION

3.1 Scope of Investigation

Preliminary site investigations have been completed at two sites — SID No. 82 and SID No. 36.
The four parcels that comprise SID No. 82 are vacant, former residential lots located on the east
side of South Waterman Avenue, just north of West Jefferson Avenue. The site address for SID
No. 82 is 693-711 South Waterman Avenue. SID No. 36 is a former industrial site that is now
being used as a City of Detroit solid waste receiving and storage yard. It covers 5.9 acres and is
located between Cavalry and Campbell Avenues, south of Anthon Street.

The City of Detroit owns the properties that comprise SID No. 82 and SID No. 36. Site access
was obtained from the City of Detroit through right-of-entry agreements.

SID No. 82 was rated high for contamination based on observations made during an
archaeological exploratory excavation at the site in February 2007. A paint thinner or brake fluid
odor was noted by the field archaeological site workers. The exploratory excavation was
terminated upon this discovery.

The environmental concerns associated with SID No. 36 included possible soil and/or
groundwater contamination from the historical industrial operations, surface stains, and possible
presence of underground storage tanks at the site.

Twelve medium-rated sites were also recommended for site investigation. However, right-of-
entry agreements have not been acquired for these sites. Investigations at the remaining
properties will be conducted once access issues are resolved. This report will be amended to
include the findings of these investigations, if access is granted on a timely basis.

3.2  Methodology

3.2.1 Soil Borings and Sample Collections

The field investigations consisted of the advancement of soil borings to observe subsurface
conditions and to obtain soil samples for field screening and laboratory analysis. Groundwater
sampling was not included in the scopes of work for these investigations. The field investigations
were conducted by SOMAT Engineering, Inc. Figure 3-1 shows the soil boring/sampling
locations at site SID No. 82. Figure 3-2 shows the soil boring locations at SID No. 36.

The soil borings were advanced using a Geoprobe® Systems, Inc. truck-mounted direct-push unit
with macro core sampler. Discrete samples were collected in a five-foot-long, 1.5-inch-diameter
steel sampler with 1-1/8 inch-diameter disposable acetate liners. At each soil boring location,
samples were collected continuously from the surface to the bottom of the boring. The borings
extended to approximately 15 feet below ground surface or until refusal. A field geologist
examined the soil cores and recorded field observations (soil texture, color, moisture, staining,
odors, etc.). Soil boring logs from the site investigations are contained in Appendix C. The field
investigations of site SID No. 82 and SID No. 36 were conducted in July 2007 and
September 2007, respectively.
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Figure 3-1
Detroit River International Crossing Study
PSI Soil Sampling Locations
705-711 South Waterman Street
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Figure 3-2
Detroit River International Crossing Study
PSI Soil Sampling Locations
SID No. 36
127 S. Campbell St.
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Grab samples for laboratory analysis were selected based on the following criteria: field
headspace analysis or physical indications of contamination observed in the field. Soil samples
from each one-foot interval were extracted directly from the liner and placed in a zip-lock bag for
headspace analysis. A photo-ionization detector (PID) was used to field screen samples for
ionizable organic compounds.

Samples selected for laboratory analysis were placed into new laboratory-supplied glass
containers. The sample containers were labeled with site identification information. A sample
chain-of-custody record was completed for each sample submitted for analysis. Sample
identification information (i.e., 1D, date and time of collection) and test parameter information
were recorded on the chain-of-custody record. The completed chain-of-custody records
accompanied the samples during overnight transport to RTI Laboratories, Inc. The samples were
stored in an ice cooler maintained at 4° C or less during transport to the laboratory.

3.2.2 Laboratory Analysis Methods

Soil samples (including field blank samples) obtained during the investigations were analyzed for
one or more of the following tests: volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic
compounds (SVOCs), including polynuclear aromatics (PNAs), polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs), and the Michigan 10 metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead,
mercury, selenium, silver and zinc). These tests identify a wide range of environmental
contaminants, including those typically associated with industrial sites and automotive repair
facilities.

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)-approved Test Methods for Evaluating
Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods (SW846) and Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water
and Wastes were used for analytical testing. The specific text methods utilized are as follows:
VOCs — Method SW846-8260B; PCBs — Method SW846-8080; PNAs, SVOCs — SW846-8270c;
and Michigan 10 metals — Method SW846 — 6020A/7471A.

3.3 Findings
3.3.1 Subsurface Conditions

The Geoprobe® soil borings advanced at site SID No. 82 extended to approximately 15 feet
below surface grade. Groundwater was not encountered in any of the soil borings advanced at
this site. Fill consisting of sand, clay, gravel, concrete, brick fragments, and wood chips were
encountered from the surface to about five feet below. The fill was underlain by fine to coarse-
ground sand to approximately ten feet below surface grade. Silty clay was encountered at each
sampling location at an approximate depth of ten feet. Discolored soil and/or staining was noted
in soil borings GP-1, GP-2, and GP-3. No unusual odors were detected in any of the soil borings.
Elevated PID readings were recorded at locations GP-1, GP-2, and GP-3. PID readings over 100
parts per million (ppm) were recorded for soil samples from the upper five feet from GP-1. Grab
soil samples were obtained from the fill and subsurface soil at each soil boring location.

Six Geoprobe® soil borings were advanced at site SID No. 36 (see Figure 3-2). Four-inch thick
concrete pavement was present at each location. Fill, consisting of sand or sandy clay, with
pieces of bricks, concrete, metal and glass, and pebbles, was encountered below the concrete
pavement to about four to seven feet. Black staining was noted in the fill except at location GP-6.
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No unusual odors were noted in the fill layers and PID readings were at background levels except
for the fill at GP-3, which exhibited a PID reading of 35 ppm.

Gray silty clay soils were most commonly encountered beneath the fill. The borings were
terminated at 15 feet except location GP-5, which met refusal at six feet below the surface. No
stains or unusual odors were noted in the silty clay subsoils. PID readings from the silty clays
were at background. Soil boring logs are shown in Appendix C.

3.3.2 Analytical Results

Tables 3-1 and 3-2 summarize the soil analytical results from SID No. 82. These results were
compared to MDEQ Part 201 Generic Cleanup Criteria and Risk-Based Screening Levels. The
analysis for VOCs included four samples from near surface (0 to 5 ft) and one deep sample (8 to
9 ft.).

Sample GP-4A (4 to 5 ft) was analyzed for PCBs. The analysis revealed that no PCBs were
detected. As shown in Table 3-1, eight individual VOCs (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes, 1, 2, 4-trimethylbenzene, 1, 3, 5-trimethylbenzene, naphthalene, and methyl ethyl
ketone) [(120 micrograms per kilogram (pg/kg)] were detected in one or more of the samples
from the site. All of the detected VOC sample concentrations are below the most restrictive
cleanup criteria.

Seven samples, four near surface and three deep samples, were analyzed for SVOCs (including
PNAs). All of the detected compounds are PNAs. The highest individual compound
concentration was pyrene at 860 pg/kg in sample GP-2. None of the reported sample
concentrations exceed the cleanup criteria.

Samples from three soil borings were analyzed for Michigan 10 metals. As shown in Table 3-2,
arsenic, chromium, copper and silver in all three samples are above cleanup levels. Arsenic
ranged from 6,600 ug/kg in GP-3A to 16,000 pg/kg in sample GP-1A. The cleanup criterion for
arsenic is 4,600 pg/kg, which is the drinking water protection screening level.

Although the 5,800 pg/kg concentrations of arsenic in these samples exceed both the Part 201
generic drinking water protection criterion of 4,600 ug/kg, the statewide default value of 5,800
Hg/kg and these concentrations are consistent with naturally occurring arsenic levels observed
elsewhere in Southeast Michigan. For example, the Michigan Background Soil Survey (MDNR
2005) reported the typical range of arsenic in Michigan of 0.47 to 27.7 milligrams per kilogram or
background arsenic concentration as high as 49 parts per million in the Michigan soils.

The reported chromium concentrations in the soil samples ranged from 16,000 ug/kg to 54,000
Mg/kg, which is approximately five to 16 times higher than the cleanup criterion (3,300 pg/kg).
The generic cleanup criterion for silver is 100 pg/kg to 1,200 pg/kg. The sample concentrations
range from 370 pg/kg to 1,200 pg/kg.

Detroit River International Crossing Study
Initial Site Assessment and Preliminary Site Investigation Technical Report
3-5
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Table 3-1

Detroit River International Crossing Study
Results of Testing for Volatile Organic Compounds/Polychlorinated Biphenyls at SID No. 82

Sample 1D GP-1A GP-1B GP-2A GP-3A GP-4A
= | Sample Depth (feet BGS) 4 -5 11'- 12 4 -5 3-4 4' -5 Part 201 Generic
< | Date Collected 7/25/2007 7/25/2007 7/25/2007 7/25/2007 7/25/2007 Cleanup Criteria &
£ | Date Analyzed 7/28/2007 7/28/2007 7/28/2007 7/28/2007 RBSLs
% Analytical Method No. SW8260B SW8260B SW8260B SW8260B (Most Restrictive Values)
@ | Collection Method GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB
a E CONSTITUENT (ug/kg) Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL
O « | Benzene 30 32 na na 32 32 nd 34 nd 33 100 (DW)
> o | Toluene nd 53 na na 120 54 31 57 21 55 2,800 (GSI)
g Ethylbenzene nd 53 na na nd 54 nd 57 nd 55 360 (GSI)
S | Total Xylenes 44 110 na na 100 160 nd 170 nd 170 700 (GSI)
£ | 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 22 53 na na 27 54 nd 57 nd 55 570 (GSI)
£ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene nd 330 na na nd 54 nd 57 nd 55 1,100 (GSI)
2 Naphthalene nd 330 na na 44 270 nd 280 nd 280 870 (GSI)
Methyl ethyl ketone 44 260 na na 40 270 nd 280 43 280
Sample ID GP-1A GP-1B GP-2A GP-3A GP-4A
Sample Depth (feet BGS) 4 -5 11'- 12 4 -5 3-4 4 -5 Part 201 Generic
Date Collected 7/25/2007 7/25/2007 7/25/2007 7/25/2007 7/25/2007 Cleanup Criteria &
@ Date Analyzed --- - 7/31/2007 RBSLs
€ | Analytical Method No. SW8082 (Most Restrictive Values)
Sample Depth (feet BGS) 4-5 11'- 12 4-5 3-4 4-5
CONSTITUENT (pg/kg) Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL
Total PCBs na na na na na na na na nd 120 4,000 (DC)

nd: not detected
na: not analyzed

GSI: groundwater surface interface

DW: drinking water
DC: direct contact
MDL: method detection limit

Concentrations exceeding the cleanup criteria are shaded.
Source: SOMAT Engineering, Inc.




L-€
110day [ea1uyda | uoiebnsaAu| a1 Areulwijaad pue JUBWSSasSY alIS [enliu|

Apn1S BUISSOUD [euOITeUABIU] J8AIY 110418

Detroit River International Crossing Study

Table 3-1 (continued)

Results of Testing for Volatile Organic Compounds/Polychlorinated Biphenyls at SID No. 82

Sample ID GP-5A GP-6A GP-2B Trip Blank
— | Sample Depth (feet BGS) 3-4 3-4 8-9 Part 201 Generic
2 ["Date Collected 712512007 7/25/2007 C'ei&mg’;s[_'te”a
% Date A_nalyzed 7/28/2007 7/28/2007 (Most Restriztive
= Analytical Method No. SW8260B SW8260B SW8260B Values)
@ | Collection Method GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB
8 E CONSTITUENT (ug/kg) Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL
O | Benzene na na na na nd 34 nd 30 100 (DW)
> E Toluene na na na na nd 56 nd 50 2,800 (GSI)
g Ethylbenzene na na na na nd 56 nd 50 360 (GSI)
S | Total Xylenes na na na na nd 170 nd 150 700 (GSI)
% 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene na na na na nd 56 na na 570 (GSI)
é 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene na na na na nd 56 na na 1,100 (GSI)
~ | Naphthalene na na na na nd 280 na na 870 (GSI)
Methyl ethyl ketone na na na na 69 280 na na
Sample ID GP-5A GP-6A GP-2B Trip Blank
Sample Depth (feet BGS) 3-4 3-4 8-9 3-4 Part 201 Generic
Date Collected 7/25/2007 7/25/2007 7/25/2007 7/25/2007 C'ef&”‘gs?sf_';e”a
é Date A_nalyzed (Most Restrictive
a Analytical Method No. - - Values)
Sample Depth (feet BGS) 3-4 3-4 8 -9
CONSTITUENT (ug/kg) Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL
Total PCBs na na na na na na na na 4,000 (DC)

nd: not detected

na: not analyzed

GSI: groundwater surface interface

DW: drinking water

DC: direct contact

MDL: method detection limit

Concentrations exceeding the cleanup criteria area shaded.

Source: SOMAT Engineering, Inc.
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Table 3-2

Detroit River International Crossing Study

Results of Testing for PNA Hydrocarbons/Semi-VOCs/MI 10 Metals at SID No. 82

Sample ID GP-1A GP-1B GP-2A GP-3A GP-4A GP-5A Part 201 G .
Sample Depth (feet BGS) 4-5 11-12' 4-5 34 4-5 3-4 c?r Ce.r:er.'c
Date Collected 712512007 712512007 71252007 712512007 712512007 712512007 ei&“Lg’BSIF_'Se”a
Date Analyzed 7/31/2007 7/31/2007 7/31/2007 7/31/2007 7/31/2007 7/31/2007 (Most Restrictive
& | Analytical Method No. SwW8270C SwW8270C SwW8270C SW8270C SwW8270C SwW8270C Values)
g— Collection Method GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB
S | CONSTITUENT (pg/kg) Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL
3 S | Anthracene 160 180 nd 200 110 320 85 180 nd 190 nd 4600 41,000 (DW)
Q
C>3 E Benzo(a)anthracene 380 180 nd 200 480 320 360 180 nd 190 nd 4600 20,000 (DC)
L 8 [ Benzo(a)pyrene 370 180 nd 200 650 320 410 180 79 190 nd 4600 2,000 (DC)
§ < | Benzo(b)fluoranthene 570 180 nd 200 770 320 540 180 100 190 nd 4600 20,000 (DC)
> ° Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 350 180 nd 200 520 320 300 180 nd 190 nd 4600 2.500,000 (DC)
<Z( 5 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 220 180 nd 200 300 320 220 180 nd 190 nd 4600 250,000 (DC)
o £ | Chrysene 390 180 nd 200 480 320 380 180 67 190 nd 4600 2.500,000 (DC)
E Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 80 180 nd 200 nd 320 77 180 nd 190 nd 4600 2,000 (DC)
& | Fluoranthene 660 180 nd 200 840 320 740 180 140 190 nd 4600 5,500 (GSI)
ﬁ Fluorene 42 180 nd 200 nd 320 nd 180 nd 190 nd 4600 5,300 (GSI)
Indo(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 270 180 nd 200 430 320 250 180 51 190 nd 4600 20,000 (DC)
Phenanthrene 520 180 nd 200 440 320 390 180 110 190 nd 4600 5,300 (GSI)
Pyrene 680 180 nd 200 860 320 730 180 130 190 nd 4600 480,000 (DW)
Naphthalene 110 180 nd 200 nd 320 nd 180 nd 190 nd 4600 870 (GSI)
Sample ID GP-1A GP-1B GP-2A GP-3A GP-4A GP-5A Part 201 G .
Sample Depth (feet BGS) 4-5 11-12 4-5 3-4 4-5 3-4 c?rt Ce.rt‘er_'c
Date Collected 712512007 712512007 7/25/2007 712512007 712512007 712512007 il
Date Analyzed 7/27 & 7/30/2007 7127 & 7/30/2007 | 7/27 & 7/30/2007 (Most Restrictive
Analytical Method No. SW6020A/7471A --- SW6020A/7471A | SW6020A/7471A --- --- Values)
Collection Method GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB
CONSTITUENT (pg/kg) Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL
2 Arsenic 16,000 1,100 na na 11,000 100 6,600 80 na na na na 4,600 (DW)
kot Barium 78,000 1,100 na na 88,000 | 1,000 | 61,000 800 na na na na 1,300,000 (DW)
= Cadmium 3,700 220 na na 1,200 200 980 160 na na na na 6000 (DW)
Chromium 47,000 22,000 na na 16,000 2,000 | 54,000 1,600 na na na na 3,300 (GSI)
Copper 51,000 11,000 na na 45,000 1,000 | 22,000 800 na na na na 5,800,000 (DW)
Lead 670,000 | 11,000 na na 270,000 | 1,000 | 45,000 800 na na na na 400,000 (DC)
Mercury 30 25 na na 260 20 96 23 na na na na 50 (GSI)
Selenium nd 2,200 na na 550 550 1,000 160 na na na na 400 (GSI)
Silver 1,200 110 na na 370 370 400 80 na na na na 100 (GSI)
Zinc 3,300,000 | 11,000 na na 230,000 | 1,000 | 85,000 800 na na na na 2,400,000 (DW)

nd: not detected

na: not analyzed

GSI: groundwater surface interface
DW: drinking water

DC: direct contact

MDL: method detection limit

Concentrations exceeding the cleanup criteria are shaded.

Source: SOMAT Engineering, Inc.
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Table 3-2 (continued)

Detroit International Bridge Crossing Study
Results of Testing for PNA Hydrocarbons/Semi-VOCs/MI 10 Metals at SID No. 82

Sample 1D GP-6A GP-2B Trip Blank .
Sample Depth (feet BGS) 3 -4 8'-9' IIDart 201 G_ene_rlc
Date Collected 712512007 712512007 712512007 Cleanup Criteria &
Date Analyzed 7/31/2007 - - M os? Rl? eSs,It_rSi ctive
‘g | Analytical Method No. SW8270C Values)
g— Collection Method GRAB GRAB GRAB
S | CONSTITUENT (pg/kg) Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL
&G @ | Anthracene 42 170 na na na na 41,000 (DW)
g ; Benzo(a)anthracene 180 170 na na na na 20,000 (DC)
o g Benzo(a)pyrene 180 170 na na na na 2,000 (DC)
% - Benzo(b)fluoranthene 220 170 na na na na 20,000 (DC)
- @ | Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 130 170 na na na na 2.500,000 (DC)
<Zi S [ Benzo(K)fluoranthene 90 170 na na na na 250,000 (DC)
o £ | Chrysene 160 170 na na na na 2.500,000 (DC)
S Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 38 170 na na na na 2,000 (DC)
§ Fluoranthene 360 170 na na na na 5,500 (GSI)
§ Fluorene nd 170 na na na na 5,300 (GSI)
Indo(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 110 170 na na na na 20,000 (DC)
Phenanthrene 170 170 na na na na 5,300 (GSI)
Pyrene 350 170 na na na na 480,000 (DW)
Naphthalene nd 170 na na na na 870 (GSI)
Sample ID GP-6A GP-2B Trip Blank .
Sample Depth (feet BGS) 3.4 8.9 34 cT:;r:LfOlcaigﬁgc&
Date Collected 7/25/2007 7/25/2007 7/25/2007 RpBSLs
Date Analyzed --- L
Analytical Method No. - - (Mos;[/;zs:sr)lctlve
Collection Method GRAB GRAB GRAB
CONSTITUENT (pg/kg) Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL
2 Arsenic na na na na na na 4,600 (DW)
@ Barium na na na na na na 1,300,000 (DW)
= Cadmium na na na na na na 6000 (DW)
Chromium na na na na na na 3,300 (GSI)
Copper na na na na na na 5,800,000 (DW)
Lead na na na na na na 400,000 (DC)
Mercury na na na na na na 50 (GSI)
Selenium na na na na na na 400 (GSI)
Silver na na na na na na 100 (GSI)
Zinc na na na na na na 2,400,000 (DW)

nd: not detected

na: not analyzed

GSI: groundwater surface interface
DW: drinking water

DC: direct contact

MDL: method detection limit

Concentrations exceeding the cleanup criteria are shaded.

Source: SOMAT Engineering, Inc.




Sample GP-1A contained a total lead concentration of 670,000 pg/kg which exceeds the generic
cleanup level (400,000 pg/kg). Mercury and selenium in samples GP-2A and GP-3A are above
their respective cleanup criteria. Zinc was reported in sample GP-1A at a concentration of
3,300,000 pg/kg. The generic cleanup level for zinc is 2,400,000 pg/kg.

Arsenic, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium, silver and zinc concentrations in one or more of the
samples from site SID No. 82 are above the generic cleanup criteria. The most restrictive cleanup
criteria for these metals are those for drinking water protection and for groundwater/interface
water interface protection. Depending on the intended future use of this site, closure using
commercial and industrial cleanup levels must be considered.

The analytical results from the investigation of site SID No. 36 are summarized in Tables 3-3
and 3-4. Six soil samples from varying depths were analyzed for VOCs. Tetrachloroethene, also
called PERC or PCE, was found above its most restrictive Part 201 generic cleanup criterion
(100 mg/kg) in three samples. PCE concentrations of 100 mg/kg, 150 mg/kg, and 110 mg/kg
were reported for samples from GP-1 (1' to 2'), GP-2 (6' to 7') and GP-3 (3' to 4'), respectively.
PCE is a commonly used solvent in the dry cleaning industry and in parts degreasing and
cleaning. Trichloroethylene (TCE) was also reported above screening levels in the sample from
GP-2. The sample concentration was 260 mg/kg. TCE is also a solvent for degreasing metals.

PCBs were not detected in the soil samples from this site (see Table 3-3). The analysis for
SVOCs identified one compound in one sample above screening levels. Diethyl phthalate was
reported at 5,300 mg/kg in the sample from GP-1 (1' to 2'). The criterion for this compound is
2,200 mg/kg. Phthalates are used in plastics and are frequently detected as laboratory artifacts.
Diethyl phthalate was detected in most of the other samples from this site, but at lower
concentrations. Several PNA compounds were reported in the sample from GP-5 (4' to 5;
however, all were below Part 201 cleanup criteria.

Table 3-4 summarizes the metals analysis from the South Campbell Street site. Arsenic,
chromium, lead and selenium in one or more samples are above screening levels. The maximum
reported concentrations are arsenic — 6,900 mg/kg at GP-3 (3' to 4'); chromium — 13,000 mg/kg at
GP-1 (1' to 2Y; lead — 5,200,000 mg/kg at GP-3 (3' to 4'); and, selenium — 1,300 mg/kg at GP-1
(1' to 2'). As previously discussed, background arsenic concentrations in Michigan typically
range up to 27.7 mg/kg. The criteria for chromium and selenium are based on migration to
groundwater or the groundwater surface interface (GSI).

The reported concentration of lead at GP-3 (5,200 mg/kg) is more than ten times higher than the
residential direct contact screening level for lead and is also above the industrial direct contact
screening level.

In summary, the investigation of the South Campbell Street site (SID No. 36) found VOCs above
drinking water screening levels at three locations, one SVOC above GSI screening criteria at one
location, chromium above GSI screening level at five locations, selenium above the GSI
screening level at two locations and lead above direct contact levels at one location. Except for
lead, the Part 201 generic cleanup criteria for the contaminants listed above are based on
protection of drinking water or migration to groundwater concerns. Industrial cleanup criteria,
which are considerably higher, should be used as screening criteria if the intended future use of
this site is industrial. The reported concentration of lead at GP-3 is above industrial direct contact
screening levels.  Additional investigation is recommended to define the extents of lead
contamination at this site. A remediation/management plan should then be implemented to
prevent exposure to these soils.

Detroit River International Crossing Study
Initial Site Assessment and Preliminary Site Investigation Technical Report
3-10
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Table 3-3
Detroit River International Crossing Study
Results of Testing for Volatile Organic Compounds/Polychlorinated Biphenyls at SID No. 36

Sample ID GP-1(1'-2" GP-2 (6'-7") GP-3 (3'-4") GP-3 (6'-7") GP-4 (4'-5")
sample Depth (feet BGS) r-2 6-7 34 6-7 4.5 Part 201 Generic

3 [ Date Collected 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 C'eg“g’B(;lr_'te”a

g' Date Analyzed 9/25/2007 9/25/2007 9/25/2007 9/25/2007 9/25/2007 (Most Restriitive

& | Analytical Method No. SW8260B SW8260B SW8260B SW8260B SW8260B Values)

é Collection Method GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB

© | CONSTITUENT (ug/kg) Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL

8 g Acetone 300 2,700 290 2,800 280 2,600 280 3,000 270 3,000 15,000 (DW)
g 5 | Carbon Disulfide nd 270 nd 280 nd 260 nd 300 nd 300 16,000 (DW)

% Napthalene nd 270 nd 280 nd 260 nd 300 nd 300 870 (GSI)

£ | Tetrachloroethene 100 55 260 57 110 52 nd 59 nd 59 100 (DW)

Q| Trichloroethene nd 55 260 57 nd 52 nd 59 nd 59 100 (DW)

g 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene nd 55 nd 57 nd 52 nd 59 nd 59 570 (GSI)

g, | Tetrahydrofuran na na na na na na na na na na 1,900 (DW)
Toluene nd 55 nd 57 nd 52 nd 59 34 59 2,800 (GSI)
Xylene nd 160 nd 170 nd 160 nd 180 nd 180 700 (GSI)
Sample ID GP-1 (1'-2" GP-2 (6'-7" GP-3 (3'-4") GP-3 (6'-7") GP-4 (4'-5"
sample Depth (feet BGS) -2 6-7 3-4 6-7 4-5 Part 201 Generic
Date Collected 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 C'eg“g’Bglr_'te”a

é Date Analyzed 9/25/2007 9/25/2007 --- 9/25/2007 (Most Restriitive
& | Analytical Method No. SW8082 SW8082 - SW8082 Values)
Sample Depth (feet BGS) 1-2 6'-7 3-4 6'-7 4 -5
CONSTITUENT (pg/kg) Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL
Total PCBs nd 36 nd 37 na na na na nd 39 4,000 (DC)

* - Results & MDLs are in ug/I

nd: not detected

na: not analyzed/not reported

GSI: groundwater surface interface

DW: drinking water
DC: direct contact

MDL: method detection limit
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Table 3-3 (continued)
Detroit River International Crossing Study
Results of Testing for Volatile Organic Compounds/Polychlorinated Biphenyls at SID No. 36

Sample ID

GP-5 (4'-5")

GP-6 (3-4")

Trip Blank *

E Sample Depth (feet BGS) 4'-5 3 -4 Slankc L (methanol Part 201 Generic
= - - Cleanup Criteria
% Date Collected 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 & RpBSLs
o | Date Analyzed 9/25/2007 9/25/2007 9/25/2007 9/25/2007 (Most Restrictive
‘S | Analytical Method No. SW8260B SW8260B SW8260B SW8260B Values)
o | collection Method GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB
» S | CONSTITUENT (ug/kg) Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL
O £ [ Acetone 300 2,600 240 2,500 nd 50 200 2,500 15,000 (DW)
g S | Carbon Disulfide nd 260 nd 250 0.38 5 nd 250 16,000 (DW)
e Napthalene 61 260 nd 250 nd 5 nd 250 870 (GSI)
© | Tetrachloroethene nd 53 37 51 nd 1 nd 50 100 (DW)
£ | Trichloroethene nd 53 23 51 nd 1 na 50 100 (DW)
S | 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 22 53 nd 51 nd 1 nd 50 570 (GSI)
g Tetrahydrofuran na na na na 10 25 na na 1,900 (DW)
% | Toluene 24 53 nd 51 0.46 1 nd 50 2,800 (GSI)
T | Xylene 23 53 nd 51 nd 3 nd 50 700 (GSI)
Sample ID GP-5 (4'-5") GP-6 (3'-4") Trip Blank * Blank 1 (methanol) Part 201 Generic
Sample Depth (feet BGS) 4'-5 3 -4 Cleanup Criteria
Date Collected 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 & RBSLs
[%2)
o) Date Analyzed (Most Restrictive
e Analytical Method No. --- --- Values)
Sample Depth (feet BGS) 4'-5' 3' -4
CONSTITUENT (pg/ka) Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL
Total PCBs na na na na na na na na 4,000 (DC)

* - Results & MDLs are in ug/I

nd: not detected

na: not analyzed/not reported

GSI: groundwater surface interface
DW: drinking water

DC: direct contact

MDL: method detection limit
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Table 3-4
Detroit River International Crossing Study
Results of Testing for PNA Hydrocarbons/Semi-VOCs/MI 10 Metals at SID No. 36

Sample 1D GP-1(1'-2") GP-1 (9'-10") GP-2 (6'-7") GP-3 (3'-4") GP-3 (6'-7") GP-4 (4'-5") )
Sample Depth (feet BGS) -2 9-10 6-7 3-4 6-7 4.5 Part 201 Generic
Date Collected 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 Cleanup Criteria &
Date Analyzed 9/24/2007 9/24/2007 9/25/2007 9/24/2007 9/24/2007 9/25/2007 RBSLs (Most

__ | Analytical Method No. SW8270C SW8270C SW8270C SW8270C SW8270C SW8270C Restrictive Values)

B Collection Method GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB

'S | CONSTITUENT (ua/ka) Conc MDL | Conc | MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc | MDL Conc MDL

% Acenaphthene nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 4,400 (GSI

- Acenaphthylene nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 5,900 (DW)
(@) 'g Anthracene nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 41,000 (DW)
O o [ Benzo(a)anthracene nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 20,000 (DC)
,>; & | Benzo(a)pyrene nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 2,000 (DC)
€ € [ Benzo(b)fluoranthene nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 20,000 (DC)
& s Benzo(q.h.i)perylene nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 2.500,000 (DC)
@ 2 | Benzo(K)fluoranthene nd 1,700 | nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 250,000 (DC)
<Zt o Carbazole nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 1,100 (GSDH)
o .S | Chrysene nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 2.000,000 (DC)

9 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 2,000 (DC)

g Dibenzofuran nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 1,700 (GSI)

| _Diethyl phthalate 5,300 1,700 64 200 390 180 72 170 65 190 74 190 2,200 (GSI)

& | Fluoranthene nd 1,700 nd 200 47 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 5,500 (GSI)
Fluorene nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 5,300 (GSI
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 20,000 (DC)
Phenanthrene nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 5,300 (GSI
Pyrene nd 1,700 nd 200 47 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 480,000 (DW)
Naphthalene nd 1,700 nd 200 nd 180 nd 170 nd 190 nd 190 870 (GSh
Sample 1D GP-1 (1'-2") GP-1 (9'-10") GP-2 (6'-7") GP-3 (3'-4") GP-3 (6'-7") GP-4 (4'-5" ]
Sample Depth (feet BGS) 1-2 9-10' 6-7" 3-4 6-7" 4-5 Part 201 Generic
Date Collected 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 Cleanup Criteria &
Date Analyzed 9/25, 9/27/2007 9/25, 9/27/2007 9,25, 9/27/2007 9/25, 9/27/2007 RBSLs (Most
Analytical Method No. SW6020A/7471A SW6020A/7471A SW6020A/7471A SW6020A/7471A Restrictive Values)
Collection Method GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB GRAB
CONSTITUENT (ua/kq) Conc MDL | Conc | MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc | MDL Conc MDL

‘—"é Arsenic 3,900 100 na na 3,400 97 6,900 90 na na 5,300 90 4,600 (DW)

° Barium 100,000 | 1,000 na na 13,000 970 23,000 900 na na 28,000 900 1,300,000 (DW)

= Cadmium 560 210 na na 130 190 190 180 na na 230 180 6,000 (DW)
Chromium 13,000 2,100 na na 2,700 1,900 9,900 1,800 na na 7,400 1,800 3,300 (GSI)
Copper 16,000 1,000 na na 1,800 970 14,000 900 na na 7,100 900 5,800,000 (DW)
Lead 33,000 1,000 na na 3,700 970 5,200,000 | 90,000 na na 10,000 900 400,000 (DC)
Mercury 33 19 na na nd 17 nd 16 na na nd 19 50 (GSI)
Selenium 1,300 210 na na 540 190 160 180 na na 380 180 400 (GSI)
Silver 39 100 na na 33 97 nd 90 na na 34 90 100 (GSI)
Zinc 62,000 1,000 na na 21,000 970 13,000 900 na na 33,000 900 2,400,000 (DW)

nd: not detected

na: not analyzed/not reported

GSI: groundwater surface interface
DW: drinking water

DC: direct contact

MDL: method detection limit
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Detroit River International Crossing Study
Results of Testing for PNA Hydrocarbons/Semi-VOCs/MI 10 Metals at SID No. 36
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Apn1S BUISSOUD [euOITeUABIU] J8AIY 110418

Sample ID GP-5 (4'-5") GP-6 (3'-4" GP-6 (6'-7") Part 201 Generic
Sample Depth (feet BGS) 4'-5 3-4 6'-7 Cleanup Criteria
Date Collected 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007
Date Analyzed 9/24/2007 9/24/2007 9/24/2007 & EeBsSthitmOSt
> Analytical Method No. SW8270C SW8270C SW8270C
8 [Ccollection Method GRAB GRAB GRAB Values)
g' CONSTITUENT (ug/kq) Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL
] Acenaphthene 47 180 nd 180 nd 190 4,400 (GSI)
- — Acenaphthylene 59 180 nd 180 nd 190 5,900 (DW)
O 'S | Anthracene 320 180 nd 180 nd 190 41,000 (DW)
o @ Benzo(a)anthracene 780 180 nd 180 nd 190 20,000 (DQC)
E S Benzo(a)pyrene 770 180 nd 180 nd 190 2,000 (DC)
£ € Benzo(b)fluoranthene 990 180 nd 180 nd 190 20,000 (DC)
35 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 660 180 nd 180 nd 190 2.500,000 (DC)
> @ Benzo(k)fluoranthene 280 180 nd 180 nd 190 250,000 (DC)
< S Carbazole 190 180 nd 180 nd 190 1,100 (GSI)
5 < Chrysene 750 180 nd 180 nd 190 2.000,000 (DC)
Lo} Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 75 180 nd 180 nd 190 2,000 (DC)
% Dibenzofuran 68 180 nd 180 nd 190 1,700 (GSI)
8 Diethyl phthalate 58 180 64 180 55 190 2,200 (GSI)
% Fluoranthene 1,600 180 nd 180 nd 190 5,500 (GSI)
~ Fluorene 110 180 nd 180 nd 190 5,300 (GSI)
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 640 180 nd 180 nd 190 20,000 (DC)
Phenanthrene 1,500 180 nd 180 nd 190 5,300 (GSI)
Pyrene 1,400 180 nd 180 nd 190 480,000 (DW)
Naphthalene 45 180 nd 180 nd 190 870 (GSh
Sample ID GP-5 (4'-5") GP-6 (3'-4" GP-6 (6'-7") Part 201 Generic
Sample IlDIepthd(feet BGS) /4'/— 5' /3'/— 4 /6'/— 7 Cleanup Criteria
Date Collecte 9/20/2007 9/20/2007 9/20/2007
Date Analyzed 9125, 9/27/2007 9125/ 9/27/2007 & ';eBSSthzt(i'\\/’éOSt
Analytical Method No. SW6020A/7471A SW6020A/7471A
Collection Method GRAB GRAB GRAB Values)
CONSTITUENT (ug/kq) Conc MDL Conc MDL Conc MDL
% Arsenic 5,200 88 4,100 84 na na 4,600 (DW)
o Barium 34,000 880 29,000 840 na na 1,300,000 (DW)
= Cadmium 470 180 310 170 na na 6,000 (DW)
Chromium 8,800 1800 8,300 1700 na na 3,300 (GSI)
Copper 60,000 880 12,000 840 na na 5,800,000 (DW)
Lead 27,000 880 7,200 840 na na 400,000 (DC)
Mercury 31 15 19 15 na na 50 (GSI)
Selenium 370 180 240 170 na na 400 (GSI)
Silver 59 88 nd 84 na na 100 (GSI)
Zinc 54,000 880 30,000 840 na na 2,400,000 (DW)

nd: not detected

na: not analyzed/not reported

GSI: groundwater surface interface
DW: drinking water

DC: direct contact

MDL: method detection limit
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
{EDR).

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

DETROIT, MI 48209
DETROIT, Ml 48209

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites wera found in EDR's search of available ( "reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL.__ ... Naticnal Priority List

Proposed NPL______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites

STATE ASTM STANDARD

SWFILF _____ .. Solid Waste Facilities Database
INDIANUST . ___ ... .. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT. _______._ . _______ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD.__. . . ... Records Of Decision

Delisted NPL________________ National Priority List Deletions

MINES _________ . _. Mines Master Index File

NPLLiens . __..__._... ... Federal Superfund Liens

US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List

oDl ____ . ... Open Dump Inventory

UMTRA ______ . .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

DOD. . Department of Defense Sites

RAATS. . .. .. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

DELSHWS _________________ Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
DRYCLEANERS_ ___________. Drycleaning Establishments
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

US BROWNFIELDS_____.___. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

TC01544146.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

USINSTCONTROL.____.___. Sites with Institutional Controls

SURROQUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA).

CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed o or on the National Priorities List {NPL) and sites
which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/19/2005 has revealed that there are 5
CERCLIS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
LETTS DRCOP FORGE 2714 WEST JEFFERSON AVE 13 39
ANACONDA INDUSTRIES BRASS DIV 271 S SUMMIT ST 31 96
SYBILL, INC. 111 MILITARY AVE. 36 120
SOUTH GREEN AVENUE 201 SOUTH GREEN AVENUE 59 173
WAYNE METAL WORKING DIV 9470 COPLAND 83 309

CERCLIS-NFRAP: As of February 1995. CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned”
(NFRAP) have been removed from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial
investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was removed quickly without the need for the
site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund
Action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately 25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended
barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them as historical records so EPA
does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is part of the EPA's
Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens to
promote economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/22/2005 has revealed that there are
9 CERC-NFRAP sites within the searched area.

Site Address Mzp ID Page
24TH & SAVOY TRAILER 24TH AND SAVOY STREET. 13 37
FORT & SCOTTEN STREET FORT & SCOTTEN STREET 22 68
REVERE COPPER & BRASS 5851 WEST JEFFERSON 45 140
GMC FISHER BODY DIV FLEETWOOD WEST FORT WESTEND AV 53 154
MICHIGAN CONSOLIDATED RIVERSID 6500 W JEFFERSON 63 179
ALLIED CORPORATION DETROIT COK 7819 WEST JEFFERSON AVE 71 187
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site Address Map ID
ST MARYS CEMENT COMPANY '~ 8333 DEARBORN STREET 75
ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPORATION DE 1200 ZUG ISLAND ROAD BO 79
PEERLESS CEMENT BRENNAN PLT 9785 BRENNEN ST 85

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report
shows which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has
had corrective action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/28/2005 has revealed that there are 5

CORRACTS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
ARVIN MERITOR OE LLC 6401 W FORT ST 33
GMC FISHER BODY DIV FLEETWOOD WEST FORT WESTEND AV 53
ALLIED CORPORATION DETROIT COK 7819 WEST JEFFERSON AVE 71
ST MARYS CEMENT COMPANY 89333 DEARBORN STREET 75
ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPORATION DE 1200 ZUG ISLAND ROAD BO 79

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste
Amendments (HSWA) of 1884. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective
information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous
waste per month Large quantity generators generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste,
or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or
dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/11/2005 has revealed that there are
4 RCRA-TSDF sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
ARVIN MERITOR OE LLC 6401 W FORT ST a3
ALLIED CORPORATION DETROIT COK 7819 WEST JEFFERSON AVE 71
ST MARYS CEMENT COMPANY 9333 DEARBORN STREET 75
ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPORATION DE 1200 ZUG ISLAND ROAD BO 79

RCRAIlnfo: RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act { RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste
Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System{RCRIS). The database includes selective
information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators

Page

266
292
316

Page

105
154
187
266
292

Page

105
187
266
292
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(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous
waste per month Large quantity generators generate over 1,000 kilograms (k@) of hazardous waste,
or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or
dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/11/2005 has revealed that there are 3

RCRA-LQG sites within the searched area.

Site Address MapID Page
PHILLIP SERVICES CORPORATION 130 S GREEN 55 161
ALLIED CORPORATION DETROIT COK 7819 WEST JEFFERSON AVE 71 187
ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPORATION DE 1200 ZUG ISLAND ROAD BO 79 292
RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act { RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste
Amendments (HSWA) of 1884. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective
information on sites which generate, transport, store , treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous
waste per month Large quantity generators generate over 1,000 kilegrams (kg) of hazardous waste,
or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or
dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.
A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/11/2005 has revealed that there are
110 RCRA-3QG sites within the searched area.
Site Address Map D  Page
HEATLEY TOWING 2810 W VERNOR 2 4
DETROIT POLICE 3RD PRECINCT 2801 W VERNOR HWY 2 7
MI DEPT/ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 1536 18TH STREET 3 7
TNT OVERLAND EXPRESS 1241 14TH ST 4 9
{JPS INTERNATIONAL BLDG DET 2115 HOWARD 5 15
MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE {-75 UNDER PORTER ST 6 15
GREYHOUND 2300 W FORT 7 18
AIR CONDITIONING PRODUCTS CO 2340 W LAFAYETTE BLVD 7 21
MERITOR AUTOMOTIVE INC LVS 2301 W LAFAYETTE 7 21
SEAMAN PATRICK FAPER CO 2065 W FORT ST 10 28
WEBSTER ELEM SCHOOL 1450 25TH 11 29
M! DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE I-75 UNDER W GRAND BLVD 13 33
Mi DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE I-75 UNDER E GRAND BLVD 13 33
YORK RUBBER CO 3530 WFORT ST 13 33
MIDWEST SUSPENSION AND BRAKE 3411 WFORT ST 13 35
DETROIT INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE C 3120 W JEFFERSON AVE 13 36
Us DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY 3000 WFORT ST PARCEL 4 13 38
LETTS DROP FORGE 2714 W JEFFERSON ST 13 39
CENTRAL TRANSPORT INC 3050 W FORT ST 13 44
US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY 760 21ST ST PARCEL 49 13 44
US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY 805 21ST STPARCEL 5 13 44
US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY 1038 2187 ST PARCEL 65 13 46
US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY 1045 21ST ST PARCEL 20 13 46
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Site

US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY
RYDER TRUCK RENTAL INC

US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY
MAYBURY ELEM SCHOOL

M! DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
EARHART MIDDLE SCHOOL
DETROIT FIRE ENG 27 CITY OF
CAMPBELL AND SONS INC GEORGE E
PEZZANI AND REID EQUIPMENT CO
RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LOGISTICS
MOBIL OIL CORP S8 JT2

DETROIT CITY OF RIVERSIDE PARK
0O J TRANSPORT CO INC

DETROIT BUILDING AUTHORITY

L AND M TRUCK PARTS INC
QUALITY MAILING & FULFILLMENT
COUGHLIN FX CO

NONE VACANT LAND

MOTOR CITY BUILDING MATERIALS
ANACONDA INDUSTRIES BRASS DIV
STAN SAX CORP

GREAT LAKES WATER BLASTING INC
ARVIN MERITOROELLC

MI BEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
M! DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
M! DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
WIKOFF COLOR CORP

M! DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
BEARD ELEM SCHOOL

M & J REPAIR INC

SRS ENVIRONMENTAL

Mi DEPT/ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
M! DEPT/ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
CITY OF DETROIT MISTERSKY POWE
SAKS STEEL INC

J & L SPECIALTY STEEL INCORPOR
DETROIT PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE CO
CITY OF DETRQIT FIRE DEPARTMEN
STEVENS ENVIRONMENTAL SVC
DETROIT CITY OF

LEONARD BROS MOVING AND STORAG
MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
M! DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
REVERE COPPER & BRASS

MOBIL OIL CORP S8 JT9

MATTHEY USA

MI DEPT/DEQ

STAN SAX CORP

STOSH & WANDAS TRUCK TRAILER R
ROCKY INVESTMENTS CO

GMC FISHER BODY DIV FLEETWOOD
GMC FISHER BODY DIV FLEETWOQOD
Mi DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
HULET BODY CO

DETROIT FIRE ENG 33 CITY OF

Address

2816 W FORT ST PARCEL 2
2660 W FORT 8T

767 20TH 8T PARCEL 59
4410 PORTER

I-75 AT BCOTTEN

1000 SCOTTEN

1465 JUNCTION

4100 W FORT

3960 W FORT 8T

4333 W FORT STREET
747 CLARK AND I-75
3621 W JEFFERSON AVE
4005 W FORT

4622 WEST FORT

232 FERDINAND 8T

4000 W JEFFERSON
4000 W JEFFERSON

100 THUR 410 CLARK ST
4685 W JEFFERSON AVE
271 8 SUMMIT ST

100 N CAMPBELL ST

163 N MORRELL

6401 W FORT ST

I-75 AT LIVERNOIS

1-75 AT LIVERNOIS

1-75 AT DRAGOON

1321 WHEELOCK AVE
1-75 AT WATERMAN

840 WATERMAN

301 5 CAVALRY

111 MILITARY AVE

1228 CENTRAL

1356 - 1362 SPRINGWELLS
5425 W JEFFERSON

131 8 LIVERNOIS

330 S. LIVERNOIS

6921 W FORT STREET
7420 FORT

7201 WFORT ST

7201 FORT ST, SUITE 89
7140 W FORT

7060 W FORT ST

1-75 AT GREENFIELD

{-75 UNDER GREEN ST
5851 WEST JEFFERSON
930 SPRINGWELLS AND 175
260 S CRAWFORD

301 POST ROAD

101 8 WATERMAN

172 GREEN 5T

186 GREEN ST

WEST FORT WEST END AV
WEST FORT & WEST END AV
1-75 AT SPRINGWELLS
8578 WITT ST

1041 LAWNDALE

100
102
105
112
112
113
113
113
114
117
118
120
121
131
131
132
132
134
137
137
138
139
139
140
140
145
145
147
148
150
151

156
155
159
159
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Site

ROSS CHEMICAL CO

HISTORIC FORT WAYNE

GUTTER SUPPLIERS INC

MODERN MATERIALS CORP

US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AG
DETROIT SCHOOLS

MERIDIAN INTERNATIONAL INC

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
SCARPACE L JCO INC
INTERNATIONAL TRANSMISSION COM
DETROIT EDISON CO WATERMAN STA
DETROIT EDISON CO DELRAY PWR P
MICHIGAN CONSOLIDATED RIVERSID
SFE MFG CO

CONTINENTAL CARRIER CORP
WOODMERE CEMETERY INC

B AND H MACHINE SALES INC
CROWN PLATING CO

DELRAY CONNECTING RAILROAD CO
YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC

MI DEPT/ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
MCMILLAN ELEM SCHOOL

ROSS CHEMICAL CO

ST MARYS CEMENT COMPANY
ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION CO

MARINE POLLUTION CONTROL CORP
SCOTT CONTAINER SERVICE INC
WAYNE GREASE DIVISION OF DARL/
WAYNE METAL WORKING DIV
CLAWSON CONCRETE CO
MARBLEHEAD LIME COMPANY

Address

120 S GREEN ST

6309 W JEFFERSON, BLDG
301 S GREEN STREET
301 8 GREEN ST

201 8 GREEN AVE

9100 OLIVET

312 WESTEND ST

1-75 OVER FORT ST

289 HARBAUGH

6701 JEFFERSON AVE
6701 JEFFERSON AVE
6603 W JEFFERSON
6500 W JEFFERSON

667 8 POST AVE

312 WEND ST

9400 W FORT ST

9339 W FORT ST

7212 W JEFFERSON AVE
7819 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
810-814 CROSSLEY ST
6158 WEST END

8459 MELVILLE

9333 DEARBORN STREET
134 WOODMERE ST

8631 W. JEFFERSON

700 LEIGH ST

700 LEIGH

9470 COPLAND

8941 W JEFFERSON
9785 BRENNAN AVE

ERNS: The Emergency Response Notification System records and stores information on reported
releases of oil and hazardous substances. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the ERNS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2004 has revealed that there are 46

ERNS sites within the searched area.
Site

DETROIT RIVER LOWER END
DETROIT WAYNE COUNTY AIRPORT G
DETROIT RIVER BY MEDUSA CEMENT
DETROIT RIVER, GREAT LAKES STE
DETROIT YACHT CLUB SLIP 54
DETROIT METRO AIRPORT

DETROIT MI AIRPORT

1221 24TH ST.

2535 WEST FORT

1007 LANSING STREET

736 MCKINSTRY STREET

CAMPBELL AND DRIGGS ST

111 MILITARY AVE

JEFFERSON, REVERE COPPER & BRA

Address

DETROIT RIVER LOWER END
DETROIT WAYNE COUNTY Al
DETROIT RIVER BY MEDUSA
DETROIT RIVER, GREAT LA
DETROIT YACHT CLUB SLIP
DETROIT METRO AIRPORT
DETROIT MI AIRPORT

1221 24TH ST.

2535 WEST FORT

1007 LANSING STREET

736 MCKINSTRY STREET
CAMFBELL AND DRIGGS ST
111 MILITARY AVE
JEFFERSON, REVERE COPPE

Page

165
165
169
172
173
174
176
176
177
177
178
178
179
180
183
184
186
186
192
234
263

265
266
272
298
309
309
309
313
314
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Site Address Map ID
JEFFERSON, REVERE COPPER & BRA  JEFFERSON, REVERE COPPE 40
5425 WEST JEFFERSON 5425 WEST JEFFERSON 40
5425 WEST JEFFERSON 5425 WEST JEFFERSON 40
5425 WEST JEFFERSON 5425 WEST JEFFERSON 40
5425 WEST JEFFERSON 5425 WEST JEFFERSON 40
5425 WEST JEFFERSON 5425 WEST JEFFERSON 40
5425 WEST JEFFERSON 5425 WEST JEFFERSCN 40
5425 WEST JEFFERSON 5425 WEST JEFFERSON 40
330 SOUTH LIVERNOCIS 330 SOUTH LIWERNOIS 41
Not reported 44
155 WATERMAN ST. 155 WATERMAN ST. 50
162 GREEN STREET 162 GREEN STREET 52
130 SOUTH GREEN ST 130 SOUTH GREEN ST 55
6734 W. JEFFERSON AVE 6734 W. JEFFERSON AVE 63
7881 MEDINA 7881 MEDINA 71
YELLOW FREIGHT TERMINAL AT 770 YELLOW FREIGHT TERMINAL 71
7701 WEST JEFFERSON AVE 7701 WEST JEFFERSCN AVE A
7701 W. JEFFERSON AVE. 7701 W. JEFFERSON AVE. 71
7701 W JEFFERSON 7701 W JEFFERSON 71
7701 W JEFFERSON 7701 W JEFFERSON 7
1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 79
1200 ZUG ISLAND RQAD 1200 ZUG ISLAND ROAD 79
1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 79
1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 79
1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 79
1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 79
1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 79
1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 79
1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 79
1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 79
1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 79
8631 WEST JEFFERSON ST 8631 WEST JEFFERSON ST 81

STATE ASTM STANDARD

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using
state funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid
for by potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality's'
Contaminated Sites List on Diskette With Address.

A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 SHWS sites within the
searched area.

Site Address Map ID
ANACONDA BRASS 4610 W. JEFFERSON 31
REVERE COPPER & BRASS 5851 WEST JEFFERSON 45
MICH CON RIVERSIDE PARK 6500 W JEFFERSON 63
RECYCLING CORPORATION OF AMERI 7731 MELVILLE 66
ALLIED CORPORATION DETROIT COK 7819 WEST JEFFERSON AVE 71
ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPORATION DE 1200 ZUG ISLAND ROAD BO 79

Page

123
127
127
129
130
130
130
131
132
140
148
150
161
177
187
194
206
221
247
250
281
282
285
285
286
286
286
286
287
287

301

Page

96
140

181
187
292
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LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental
Quality's Leaking Underground Storage Tank {LUST) Database.

A review of the LLUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/12/2005 has revealed that there are 57
LUST sites within the searched area.

Site Address MapID Page
ARROW CHEMICAL PRODUCTS INC 2067 SAINTE ANNE ST 1 3
FORMER SERVICE STATION #5908 ( 3041 W VERNOR HWY 2 3
HEATLEY TOWING 2810 W VERNOR HWY 2 5
POLICE DEPT PRECINCT #3 2801 W VERNOR HWY 2 (]
TNT OVERLAND EXPRESS 1241 14TH 8T 4 9
DUALFLEX INC 1000 14TH ST 5 1
AMBASSADOR BRIDGE PARCEL 4002 1407 21ST 8T 6 15
CROWLEY MILNER/GREYHOUND LINES 2300 W FORT ST 7 18
COMERICA INC SERVICE FACILITY 2503 W LAFAYETTE 8 22
REEDYS MARATHON (FORMER) J650 W FORT ST 13 29
LETTS DROP FORGE 2714 W JEFFERSON ST 13 39
AMBASSADOR BRIDGE FED-FAC #65 805 218T ST 13 45
RYDER TRUCK RENTAL INC 2660 W FORT ST 13 47
HAWKINS EQUIPMENT CO 2535 W FORT 13 53
FIRE DEPT ENGINE #27 1465 JUNCTION ST 20 62
PEZZANI! & REID EQUIP CO INC 3960 W FORT ST 21 64
DALRAY PORT AUTHORITY 4401-65 FORT ST 22 66
CORNER OF FORT & CLARK ST 4400 FORT ST. 22 66
NONE-VACANT LAND 4301 W FORT ST 22 67
VACANT LAND 4235 W FORT 22 69
GENERAL MILL SUPPLY CO 189 VINEWOOD ST 24 73
CAPITOL TRUCKING INC 80 W GRAND BLVD 24 77
VACANT LAND 261 SCOTTEN 26 79
ARTIC RENTALS PROPERTY 4629 FORT ST 27 82
US FUEL MART INC 4800 W FORT ST 28 84
DETROIT MARINE TERMINALS INC 4105 W JEFFERSON AVE 29 89
VACANT LAND 412 CLARK 30 92
NONE-VACANT LAND 422 CLARK AVE 30 93
FORMER NICHOLSON TERMINAL 4685 W JEFFERSON 31 94
GIB-SAR PROPERTIES INC 4473 W JEFFERSON AVE 31 87
STANLEY SAX CORP 5657 LAUDERDALE 32 100
PACKING MATERIAL COMPANY. INC 162 MORRELL ST 32 103
INLAND FISHER GUIDE DIV GMC 6307 W FORT ST 33 108
DRAGOON FORT SERVICE INC 6230 WFORT ST 33 109
SOLTINC 301 8 CAVALRY 8T 36 116
FLOR-DRI SUPPLY CO 5450 W JEFFERSON AVE 40 126
MISTERSKY POWER STATION 5425 W JEFFERSON AVE 40 128
SOUTHWESTERN HIGH SCHOOL 6921 W FORT ST 42 133
POLICE DEPT PRECINCT #4 7140 W FORT 8T 43 137
JERRY LEONARD SR 7116 W FORT ST 43 138
SPRINGWELL & | -75 INC 930 SPRINGWELLS ST 46 141
INTERNATIONAL SPECIALTY TUBE 260 S CRAWFORD ST 47 146
RYE GENTRY TRUCKING INC 6134 W JEFFERSON AVE 51 149
UNNAMED 186 GREEN ST 52 151
UNBRANDED / MARATHON 7960 W FORT ST 53 155
FIRE DEPT ENGINE #33 1041 LAWNDALE ST 54 160
US ARMY ENGINEER DETROIT DISTR 6309 W JEFFERSON AVE 56 166
GUTTER SUPPLIERS INC 301 5 GREEN STREET 58 169
THONI OIL MAGIC BENZOL GAS STA 8564 W FORT ST 64 180

R & FMETALS CO INC 9101 W FORT ST 67 182
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Site Address Map ID  Page
WOODMERE CEMETERY INC 9400 W FORT ST 69 184
ALLIED CORPORATION DETROIT COK 7819 WEST JEFFERSON AVE 71 187
YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71 234
ST MARYS CEMENT COMPANY 9333 DEARBORN STREET 75 266
MARINE POLLUTION CONTROL 8631 W JEFFERSCON AVE 81 301
DARLING & CO 700 LEIGH ST 82 307
MARBLEHEAD LIME CO-DETROIT PLA 9785 BRENNAN AVE 85 314

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the

Depariment of Environmental Quality’s Michigan UST database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/12/2005 has revealed that there are 86 UST

sites within the searched area.

Site Address

ARROW CHEMICAL PRODUCTS INC 2067 SAINTE ANNE ST
HEATLEY TOWING 2810 W VERNOR HWY
POLICE DEPT PRECINCT #3 2801 W VERNOR HWY
WORLDCOM 2436 BAGLEY AVE
TNT OVERLAND EXPRESS 1241 14TH 5T
DUALFLEX INC 1000 14TH ST
AMBASSADOR PROPERTIES INC 1428 21ST ST

METALSOURCE-COMPOSITE FORSINGS 2300 W JEFFERSON AVE
CROWLEY MILNER/GREYHOUND LINES 2300 W FORT ST

COMERICA INC SERVICE FACILITY 2503 W LAFAYETTE
AMBASSADOR BRIDGE-FED FAC # 2812 W LAFAYETTE
CHOPE UNION PAPER CO 2121 WFORT ST
REEDYS MARATHON (FORMER) 3650 W FORT 8T
INDUSTRIAL CONSOLIDATORS 744 23RD ST

LETTS DROP FORGE 2714 W JEFFERSON 8T
BARTS TRUCK STOP 3050 WEST FORT STREET
AMBASSADOR BRIDGE FED-FAC #65 805 218T ST

RYDER TRUCK RENTAL INC 2660 W FORT ST
AMMEX 3400 W LAFAYETTE
DELRAY SENIOR HOUSING 275 W GRAND BLVD
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORP-BOAT YAR 17TH ST SLIP DOCK
FIRE DEPT ENGINE #27 1465 JUNCTION ST
GEORGE E CAMPBELL & SONS INC 4100 W FORT ST
PEZZAN! & REID EQUIP CO INC 3860 W FORT ST
DALRAY PORT AUTHORITY 4401-65 FORT 8T
NONE-VACANT LAND 4301 W FORT ST
VACANT LAND 4235 W FORT

SABAZAR INC 4400 W FISHER FWY
FIRE DEPT ENGINE #16 101 24TH ST

GENERAL MILL SUPPLY CO 189 VINEWOOD ST
CAPITOL TRUCKING INC 80 W GRAND BLVD
VACANT LAND 261 SCOTTEN

O J TRANSPORT CO INC 4005 W FORT

ARTIC RENTALS PROPERTY 4629 FORT 8T

US FUEL MART INC 4800 W FORT ST

GREAT LAKES WATER BLASTING 4120 W JEFFERSON AVE
DETROIT MARINE TERMINALS INC 4105 W JEFFERSON AVE

MapID Page
1 3
2 4
2 6
3 8
4 9
5 11
6 16
7 17
7 18
8 22
8 24
10 27
13 29
13 37
13 39
13 41
13 45
13 47
14 53
15 58
16 59
20 62
21 63
21 64
22 66
22 67
22 69
22 72
23 73
24 73
24 77
26 79
26 81
27 82
28 84
29 as
29 59
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Site

VACANT LAND

NONE-VACANT LAND

FORMER NICHOLSON TERMINAL
GIB-SAR PROPERTIES INC

SUMMIT STREET PROPERTIES
AMOCO QOIL CO

STANLEY SAX CORP

PACKING MATERIAL COMFPANY. INC
BERNARD MOROFSKY

DRAGOON FORT SERVICE INC

IRON & METAL PRODUCTS CO
SOLTINC

AMOCO OIL STATION #5413
ANAYA'S PALLETS INC

FLOR-DRI SUPPLY CO

MISTERSKY POWER STATION
SOUTHWESTERN HIGH SCHOOL
DETRCIT VINEWOQD CO

POLICE DEPT PRECINCT #4

JERRY LEONARD SR

SPRINGWELL & | -75 INC
INTERNATIONAL SPECIALITY TUBE
RYE GENTRY TRUCKING INC
UNNAMED

UNBRANDED / MARATHON

WEST FORT BP

FIRE DEPT ENGINE #33

US ARMY ENGINEER DETROIT DISTR
METRO REPAIR SERVICE INC
GUTTER SUPPLIERS INC

BOC FLEETWOOD PLANT

R & FMETALS CO INC

WOODMERE CEMETERY INC
FORMER DETROIT COKE

YELL.OW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC

MPC MAINTENANCE FACILITY

ST MARYS CEMENT COMPANY
HOMRICH INC

FAICAL RIZK

DETROIT OIL CC

CAPITOL TRANSPORTATION INC
ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPORATION DE
AMOCO OIL STATION #5916
DETROIT FOOD SERVICE

MARINE POLLUTION CONTROL CORP
AMOCO OIL CO

DARLING & CO

CLAWSON CONCRETE PLT 1
MARBLEHEAD LIME CO-DETROIT PLA

Address

412 CLARK

422 CLARK AVE

4685 W JEFFERSON
4473 W JEFFERSON AVE
139 N SUMMIT ST

100 5 CAMPBELL

5657 LAUDERDALE

162 MORRELL ST

6364 W FORT ST

6230 W FORT 8T

124 S MILITARY ST

301 8 CAVALRY ST
FORT & WATERMAN
5660 W JEFFERSON AVE
5450 W JEFFERSON AVE
5425 W JEFFERSON AVE
6921 W FORT ST

7420 W FORT ST

7140 W FORT ST

7116 W FORT 8T

930 SPRINGWELLS ST
260 S CRAWFCRD ST
6134 W JEFFERSON AVE
186 GREEN ST

7960 W FORT ST

7900 W FORT ST

1041 LAWNDALE 8T
6309 W JEFFERSON AVE
8150 W FORT ST

301 8 GREEN STREET

W FORT ST & END AVE
9101 W FORT ST

8400 W FORT ST

7818 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
8519 MELVILLE

9333 DEARBORN STREET
9607 DEARBORN ST
9126 DEARBORN ST
8557 DEARBORN

8585 DEARBORN ST
1200 ZUG ISLAND ROAD BO
DEARBORN & HERKIMER
8717 W JEFFERSON AVE
8631 W. JEFFERSON
8627 W JEFFERSON

700 LEIGH ST

8941 W JEFFERSON AVE
9785 BRENNAN AVE

MapID Page
30 92
30 93
31 94
31 97
31 98
32 99
32 100
32 103
33 107
a3 109
36 114
36 116
39 121
40 124
40 126
40 128
42 133
43 135
43 137
43 138
46 141
47 146
51 149
52 151
53 155
53 157
54 160
56 166
57 168
59 169
61 174
67 182
69 184
71 193
71 234
74 264
75 266
76 273
77 274
78 278
78 281
79 292
80 296
81 298
81 298
81 3086
82 307
84 313
85 314
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BEA: Baseline Environmental Assessment,

A review of the BEA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/14/2005 has revealed that there are 23 BEA

sites within the searched area.

Site

FORMER REFAIR GARAGE AND JUNKY

LUTHERAN BROTHERS INC.
Not reported

BOULEVARD & TRUMBULL INVESTMEN

2781 CORPORATION

Not reported

FORMER RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY
JENERIC GROUP, LLC THE
DETROIT MARINE TERMINAL

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FORT STREET BUSINESS PARK
INTERNATIONAL SPECIALTY TUBE
INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY
WATERMAN

Not reported

Not reported

GUTTER SUPPLIERS, INC.
MICHCON STATICN H

MERIDIAN INTERNATIONAL INC
FORMER R & F METALS COMPANY/JU
Not reported

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

Address

1536-38 18TH STREET
2130 HOWARD STREET
2281 W. FORT ST

3411 W. FORT STREET
2781 WEST JEFFERSON
2714 W. JEFFERSON

731 FERDINAND

4000 JEFFERSON AVENUE
4461 W. JEFFERSON

100 S. SUMMIT ST.

6401 W FORT ST

6401 W. FORT ST

6307 W. FORT STREET
260 5 CRAWFORD 8T
274-276 SOUTH WATERMAN
274-276 S WATERMAN

186 GREEN

186 GREEN AVENUE

301 SOUTH GREEN STREET
201 S. GREEN STREET
312 WESTEND ST

9101 FORT STREET WEST
700 LEIGH

Map ID

3

5

7

13
13
13
28
29
31
31
33
33
33
47
50
50
52
52
59
59
61
67
82

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers” to other sources of
information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide
Rodenticide Act] and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS;
DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement
cases for all environmental statutes); Federal Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting
Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA);, TSCA Chemicals in Commerce Information System
(CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste fransporters/disposers); TRIS; and TSCA. The source of this

database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/11/2005 has revealed that there are 136

FINDS sites within the searched area.
Site

HEATLEY TOWING

DETROIT POLICE 3RD PRECINCT

MI DEPT/ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
TNT OVERLAND EXPRESS
SEAMAN-PATRICK PAPER CO

UPS INTERNATIONAL BLDG DET

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE

Address

2810 W VERNOR

2801 W VERNOR HWY
1536 18TH STREET

1241 14TH ST

2000 HOWARD ST

2115 HOWARD

I-75 UNDER PORTER ST

Wb Wk

Page

14
18
36
38
41
87
9
98
98
104
104
107
146
148
148
154
154
172
172
176
181
307
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Site

GREYHOUND

AIR CONDITIONING PRODUCTS CO
MERITOR AUTOMOTIVE INC LVS
CROWLEY MILNER & COMPANY
CASA RICHARD ACADEMY

SEAMAN PATRICK PAPER CO
WEBSTER ELEM SCHOOL

WEBSTER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
M DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
YORK RUBBER CO

MIDWEST SUSPENSION AND BRAKE
MICHIGAN TRUCK SPRING SERVICE
DETROIT INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE C
PIONEER CHEM CO

BF GOODRICH RETREADS

US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY
LETTS DROP FORGE

CENTRAL TRANSPORT INC

US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY

US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY

US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY

US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY

US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY
METRC WRECKING CO INC

RYDER TRUCK RENTAL INC

US DEPT/HOMELAND SECURITY
MAYBURY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
MAYBURY ELEM SCHOOL

M! DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
EARHART MIDDLE SCHOOL
DETROIT FIRE ENG 27 CITY OF
CAMPBELL AND SONS INC GEORGEE
PEZZAN! AND REID EQUIPMENT CO
RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LOGISTICS
MOBIL OIL CORP 8§ JT2

DETROIT CITY OF RIVERSIDE PARK
O J TRANSPORT CO INC

METRQO COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
DETROIT BUILDING AUTHORITY

L AND M TRUCK PARTS INC
QUALITY MAILING & FULFILLMENT
COUGHLIN FX CO

NONE VACANT LAND

MOTOR CITY BUILDING MATERIALS
ANACONDA INDUSTRIES BRASS DIV
PILLSBURY CHEMICAL & OIL INCOR
STAN SAX CORP

GREAT LAKES WATER BLASTING INC
ARVIN MERITOR OE LLC

DRAGON STEEL

M! DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
M DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
WIKOFF COLOR CORP

M! DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
BEARD ELEMENTARY EARLY CHILDHO

Address

2300 W FORT

2340 W LAFAYETTE BLVD
2301 W LAFAYETTE

2301 LAFAYETTE W

2635 HOWARD

2065 W FORT ST

1450 25TH

1450 25TH STREET

1-75 UNDER W GRAND BLVD
1-75 UNDER E GRAND BLVD
3530 W FORT ST

3411 WFORT ST

3411 W FORT

3120 W JEFFERSON AVE
3324 W FORT

3322 W FORT ST

3000 W FORT ST PARCEL 4
2714 W JEFFERSON ST
3050 W FORT ST

760 218ST ST PARCEL 49
805 218T ST PARCEL 5
1038 21ST ST PARCEL 65
1045 21ST ST PARCEL 20
2816 W FORT ST PARCEL 2
2750 WFORT ST

2660 W FORT ST

767 20TH ST PARCEL 59
4410 PORTER STREET
4410 PORTER

I-75 AT SCOTTEN

1000 SCOTTEN

1465 JUNCTION

4100 W FORT

3960 W FORT ST

4333 W FORT STREET
747 CLARK AND I-75
3621 W JEFFERSON AVE
4005 W FORT

4650 W FORT

4622 WEST FORT

232 FERDINAND ST

4000 W JEFFERSON

4000 W JEFFERSON

100 THUR 410 CLARK ST
4685 W JEFFERSON AVE
271 8 SUMMIT ST

139 SUMMIT ST.

100 N CAMPBELL ST

163 N MORRELL

6401 W FORT ST

302 DRAGOON

I-75 AT LIVERNOQIS

I-75 AT DRAGOON

1321 WHEELOCK AVE
I-75 AT WATERMAN

840 WATERMAN

Map ID  Page
7 18
7 21
7 21
7 22
8 26
10 28
11 29
11 29
13 33
13 33
13 33
13 35
13 35
13 36
13 36
13 37
13 38
13 39
13 43
13 44
13 44
13 46
13 46
13 47
13 47
13 47
13 52
17 60
17 60
19 61
19 61
20 61
21 63
21 63
22 67
22 68
24 75
26 81
27 82
27 83
28 84
29 91
29 91
30 93
31 95
31 96
31 98
32 100
32 102
33 105
33 107
33 112
33 113
34 113
35 113
35 114
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Site

BEARD ELEM SCHOOL

PEERLESS METALS & ABRASIVES
METAL ORES & FINES

M & J REPAIR INC

SRS ENVIRONMENTAL

SYBILL, INC.

MI DEPT/ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
MI DEPT/ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
DIAMOND HEAT TREATING CO

CITY OF DETROIT MISTERSKY POWE
SAKS STEEL INC

J & L SPECIALTY STEEL INCORPOR
DETROIT PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Not reported

MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE CO
STEVENS ENVIRONMENTAL SVC
DETROIT CITY OF

LEONARD BROS MOVING AND STORAG
MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
REVERE COPPER & BRASS

MOBIL OIiL CORP 88 JT9

MATTHEY USA

MI DEPT/DEQ

ST STEPHEN LUTHERAN

STAN SAX CORP

STOSH & WANDAS TRUCK TRAILER R
ROCKY INVESTMENTS CO

GMC FISHER BODY DIV FLEETWOOD
Mi DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
HULET BODY CO

DETROIT FIRE ENG 33 CITY OF
PHILLIP SERVICES CORPORATION
ROSS CHEMICAL CO

HISTORIC FORT WAYNE

GUTTER SUPPLIERS INC

GUTTER SUPPLIERS INC

MODERN MATERIALS CORP

U/S ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AG
DETROIT SCHOOLS

MERIDIAN INTERNATIONAL INC

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE
SCARPACE L JCOINC
INTERNATIONAL TRANSMISSION COM
DETROIT EDISON CO WATERMAN STA
DETROIT EDISON CO DELRAY PWR P
MICHIGAN CONSOLIDATED RIVERSID
SFE MFG CO

R&F METALS

CONTINENTAL CARRIER CORP
WOODMERE CEMETERY INC

B AND H MACHINE SALES INC
CROWN PLATING CO

ALLIED CORPORATION DETROIT COK
DELRAY CONNECTING RAILROAD CO
YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC

Address
840 WATERMAN

124 S. MILITARY

301 8 CAVALRY

111 MILITARY AVE

111 MILITARY AVE.

1228 CENTRAL

1356 - 1262 SPRINGWELLS
5560 W. JEFFERSON

5425 W JEFFERSON

131 S LIVERNOIS

330 5. LIVERNOIS

6921 W FORT STREET
7420 WEST FORT

7420 FORT

7201 FORT ST, SUITE 83
7140 W FORT

7060 W FORT 8T

i-75 AT GREENFIELD

{-75 UNDER GREEN ST
5851 WEST JEFFERSON
830 SPRINGWELLS AND 175
260 5 CRAWFORD

301 POST ROAD

1235 LAWNDALE

101 S WATERMAN

172 GREEN 5T

186 GREEN ST

WEST FORT WESTEND AV
I-75 AT SPRINGWELLS
8578 WITT ST

1041 LAWNDALE

130 S GREEN

120 S GREEN ST

6309 W JEFFERSON, BLDG
301 8 GREEN STREET
301 S GREEN AVE

301 8 GREEN ST

201 8 GREEN AVE

9100 OLIVET

312 WESTEND ST

75 OVER FORT ST

289 HARBAUGH

6701 JEFFERSON AVE
6701 JEFFERSON AVE
6603 W JEFFERSON

6500 W JEFFERSON

667 & POST AVE

9101 WEST FORT STREET
312 WEND ST

9400 W FORT ST

9339 W FORT ST

7212 W JEFFERSON AVE
7818 WEST JEFFERSON AVE
7819 W JEFFERSON

7701 W JEFFERSON AVE

Map ID

Page

114
115
115
117
118
120
120
121
126
131
131
132
132

134
137
138
139
139
140
140
145
145
147
147
148
150
151
154
159
158
159
161
165
165
168
172
172
173
174
176
176
177
178
178
178
179
180
182
183
184
186
186
187
192
234

TCO1544146.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 13



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site

MI DEPT/ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
DCME PIPELINE CORPORATION
MCMILLAN ELEM SCHOOL

ROSS CHEMICAL CO

ST MARYS CEMENT CO

ST MARYS CEMENT COMPANY
ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION CO

CROSS CHEMICAL

ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPORATION DE
MARINE POLLUTION CONTROL CORP
SCOTT CONTAINER SERVICE INC
WAYNE GREASE DIVISION OF DARLI
WAYNE METAL WORKING DIV

CHEM SERV CORP

OAKITE PRODUCTS, INC.

CLAWSON CONCRETE CC
MARBLEHEAD LIME COMPANY

Address

810-814 CROSSLEY ST
7501 W JEFFERSON

615 S WEST END

8453 MELVILLE

9333 DEARBORN ST

9333 DEARBORN STREET
134 WOODMERE ST

134 WOODMERE STREET
1200 ZUG ISLAND ROAD BO
8631 W. JEFFERSON

700 LEIGH ST

700 LEIGH

9470 COPLAND

8505 COPELAND

9505 COPLAND

8941 W JEFFERSON
9785 BRENNAN AVE

HMIRS: The Hazardous Materials Incident Report System contains hazardous material spill incidents
reported fo the Department of Transportation. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the HMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/27/2005 has revealed that there are 323

HMIRS sites within the searched area.
Site

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Address

7100 W JEFFERSON
7901 WEST JEFFERSON AVE
7901 WEST JEFFERSON AVE
7707 W. JEFFERSON
7707 W. JEFFERSON
7702 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W. JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON

MapID Page
71 263
72 263
73 264
74 265
75 265
75 266
75 272
75 272
79 292
81 298
82 309
82 308
83 309
83 310
83 313
84 313
85 314
MapID Page
70 186
71 187
71 187
71 195
71 195
71 195
71 195
71 195
71 196
71 196
71 196
71 196
71 196
71 197
71 197
71 197
71 197
71 197
71 198
71 198
71 198
71 198
71 198
71 199
71 199
71 199
71 199
71 189
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Site

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reperted
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reparted
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Address

7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSCON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVENUE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVENUE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON AVE
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSCN
7701 W. JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSCN
7701 WEST JEFFERSCN
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSCN
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSCON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSOCN
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSCN

Page

200
200
200
200
200
201
201
201
201
201
202
202
202
202
202
203
203
203
204
204
204
204
204
205
205
205
205
205
206
206
206
206
207
207
207
207
207
208
208
208
208
208
209
200
208
209
209
210
210
210
210
210

211
211
211
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Site

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Net reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Nat reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Nt reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
MNot reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Address

7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSCN
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W. JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSCON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON

MapID Page
71 211
71 212
71 212
71 212
71 212
71 212
71 213
71 213
71 213
71 213
71 213
71 214
71 214
71 214
71 214
71 214
71 215
71 215
71 215
71 215
71 215
71 216
71 216
71 216
71 216
71 216
71 217
71 217
71 217
71 217
71 217
71 218
71 218
71 218
71 218
71 218
71 219
71 219
71 219
71 219
71 219
71 220
71 220
71 220
71 220
71 220
71 221
7 221
71 221
71 221
71 222
71 222
71 222
71 222
71 222
71 223
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Site Address MapID Page
Not reparted 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 71 223
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71 223
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71 223
Mot reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 7 223
Not reparted 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71 224
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71 224
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71 224
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 224
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71 224
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 225
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON Al 225
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 225
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71 225
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 225
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 7 226
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 226
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 226
Not reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 71 226
Nof reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 226
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 227
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71 227
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71 227
Not reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 71 227
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 227
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71 228
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 228
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 228
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 228
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71 228
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 229
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 229
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSCN 71 229
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 229
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 229
Not reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 71 230
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71 230
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 230
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 230
Not reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 71 230
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSCN 71 23
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 231
Not reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 71 231
Not reparted 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 231
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 231
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 232
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 232
Not reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 71 232
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 232
Not reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 71 232
Not reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 71 233
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 7 233
Not reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 71 233
Not reparted 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 71 233
Not reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON AVE 71 233
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 234
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71 234

TCO01544146.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 17




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Mot reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Address

7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 J W JEFFERSON AVE
ASHLAND/MARATHON REFINE
7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 W JEFFERSCN

2295 E HARBOR DR

7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSOCN

7701 W JEFFERSCON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSCN

7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 WEST JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 WEST JEFFERSON AVE
770t W JEFFERSON

7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 W. JEFFERSON

7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 WEST JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 WEST JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSCON

7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON

7701 W JEFFERSON

Page
237
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reparted
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
MNot reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Address

7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON ST
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 WEST JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 WEST JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON AVE
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON
7701 W JEFFERSON

MapID Page
A 248
71 248
71 249
71 249
71 249
71 249
71 249
71 250
71 250
71 250
71 250
71 251
71 251
71 251
71 251
71 251
71 252
71 252
71 252
71 252
71 252
71 253
71 253
71 253
71 253
71 253
71 254
71 254
71 254
71 254
71 254
71 255
71 255
71 255
71 255
71 255
71 258
71 256
71 256
71 255
71 256
71 257
71 257
71 257
71 257
71 2587
71 258
71 258
71 258
71 258
71 258
71 259
71 259
71 258
71 259
71 259
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site Address Map ID
Not reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 71
Not reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON AVE 71
Not reported 71
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71
Nat reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71
Not reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 71
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON 71
Not reported 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71
Not reported 9333 DEARBCRN 75

MLTS: The Materia! Licensing Tracking System is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission
and contains a list fo approximately 8,100 sites which possess or use radioactive materials
and are subject to NRC licensing requirements.

A review of the MLTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/14/2005 has revealed that there are 3
MLTS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
DETROIT, CITY OF 5425 W. JEFFERSON 40
ST. MARYS-PEERLESS CEMENT CQ. 9333 DEARBORN AVENUE 75
HONEYWELL 1200 ZUG ISLAND ROAD 79

PADS: The PCB Activity Database identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or
brokers and disposers of PCBs who are required to notify the United States Environmental Protection
Agency of such activities. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the PADS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/30/2005 has revealed that there is 1 PADS
site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
MARINE POLLUTION CONTROL CORP 8631 W. JEFFERSON 81

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US
Army Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2004 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
FORT WAYNE 58

Page

260
260
260
260
260
261
261
262
262
262
262
262
263
263
272

Page

130
271
282

Page
298

Page
169
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TRIS: The Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System identifies facilities that release toxic chemicals
to the air, water, and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title I, Section 313. The source of this
database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the TRIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2003 has revealed that there are 2
TRIS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPORATION DE 1200 ZUG ISLAND ROAD BO 78
MACHINERY RECOVERY SERVICES/CO 5538 GUNDY DR. 79

TSCA: The Toxic Substances Control Act identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical

substances included on the TSCA Chemical Substance inventory list. It includes data on the production
volume of these substances by plant site. The United States Environmental Protection Agency has no
current plan to update and/or re-issue this database.

A review of the TSCA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2002 has revealed that there are 5
TSCA sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
FRITZ CO. 2804 W. JEFFERSON AVE. 13
ALLIED-SIGNAL INC 1200 ZUG IS RD 79
ALLIED CORP-ALLIED SIG 1200 ZUG ISLAND ROAD 79
HONEYWELL- DETROIT 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 79
ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPORATION DE 1200 ZUG ISLAND ROAD BO 79

8S8TS: Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide
Act, as amended {92 Stat. 829) requires all registered pesticide-producing
establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency
by March 1st each year. Each establishment must repert the types and
amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices being produced,
and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

A review of the SSTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2003 has revealed that there are 3
S8TS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
ALLIED-SIGNAL INC DETROIT TAR 1200 ZUG ISLAND ROAD 79
ALLIED-SIGNAL INC DETROIT TAR 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 79
CHEM SERV CORP 9505 COPELAND 83

FTTS: FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions

and compliance activittes related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA

{Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act) over the previous

five years. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on & quarterly basis.

A review of the FTTS INSP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/15/2005 has revealed that there are

Page

282
206

Page

37

285
285
286
292

Page

282
283
310

TC01544146.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 21



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

10 FTTS INSP sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map D Page
SEAMAN-PATRICK PAPER CO 2000 HOWARD ST 5 14
PIONEER CHEM CO 3324 W FORT 13 36
DRAGON STEEL 302 DRAGOON 33 107
SYBILL INC. 111 MILITARY AVE 36 118
MISTERSKY POWER PLANT-CITY-OF 5425 W JEFFERSON 40 129
R&F METALS CO 9101 W FORT ST 67 181
ST. MARY'S PEERLESS CEMENT 8333 DEARBORN 75 265
ALLIED CHEMICAL CORP. 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD. 79 295
MPC ENVIRONMENTAL 8631 W JEFFERSON 21 301
CHEM SERV CORP 9505 COPELAND a3 316

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Natural Resources’ Michigan AST database.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/14/2005 has revealed that there are 6 AST
sites within the searched area.

Site Address MapID Page
PEERLESS METALS & ABRASIVES 3¢ 115
MISTERSKY POWER STATION 5425 W JEFFERSON AVE 40 128
DELRAY CONNECTING RAILROAD COM 7819 WEST JEFFERSON 71 192
YELLOW TRANSPQRTATION 7701 W JEFFERSON AVE 71 261
SPECIALITY CHEMICALS 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 79 287
DETROIT TAR PLANT 1200 ZUG ISLAND RD 79 295

HIST LF: The database contains historical information and is no longer updated..

A review of the HIST LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/1897 has revealed that there are 4
HIST LF sites within the searched area.

Site Address MapID Page
NORTHWEST INCINERATOR 3565 W JEFFERSON AVE 24 75
24TH STREET INCINERATOR 3565 W JEFFERSON AVE 24 76
FISHER GUIDE DETRCIT 6307 W FORT 8T 33 108
ALLIED CORPORATION DETROIT COK 7819 WEST JEFFERSON AVE 71 187

PEAS: Environmental pollution emergencies reported to the Department
of Environmental Quality such as tanker accidents, pipeline breaks,
and release of reportable quantities of hazardous substances.

A review of the PEAS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2005 has revealed that there are 4

TCO01544146.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 22



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PEAS sites within the searched area.

Site Address . Map iD

Not reported 2714 W. JEFFERSON 13

Not reported 111 MILITARY AVE. 36

Not reported 604 S. HARRINGTON 65

Not reported 7701 WEST JEFFERSON 7t
PROPRIETARY DATABASES

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites:
The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc.
Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan, inc. For a technical description of the types of hazards which may
be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative

A review of the Coal Gas list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 Coal Gas sites
within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID

DETROIT CITY GAS CO. STATION A W. JEFFERSON AVE. BETWE 18

DETROIT CITY GAS CO. STATION 3350 W. JEFFERSON AVE. 18

DETROIT SUBURBAN GAS CO; DETR GREEN AV. 55

DETROIT CITY GAS CO. STATIOND 6981-7019 W. JEFFERSON 70
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields and USTfield Site Database.

A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/18/2005 has revealed that there
are 5 BROWNFIELDS sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID
ANACONDA BRASS 4610 W. JEFFERSON 31
REVERE COPPER & BRASS 5851 WEST JEFFERSON 45
MICHCON STATION H 201 GREEN AVENUE 52
RECYCLING CORPORATION OF AMERI 7731 MELVILLE 66
ALLIED CORPORATION DETROIT COK 7819 WEST JEFFERSON AVE 71

Page

41

117
180
203

Page
60

165
187

Page

%6

140
154
181
187
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Database

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL

Proposed NPL
CERCLIS
CERC-NFRAFP
CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
ERNS

STATE ASTM STANDARD

State Haz. Waste
State Landfill
LUST

UsT

BEA

INDIAN UST

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT

ROD

Delisted NPL
FINDS

HMIRS

MLTS

MINES

NPL Liens

PADS

US ENG CONTROLS
cDI

UMTRA

FUDS

INDIAN RESERY
DOD

RAATS

TRIS

TSCA

S8TS

FTTS

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AST
HIST LF

Total
Plotted

Wwhooo

110

57
86
23
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Database

PEAS
DEL SHWS
DRYCILEANERS

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Coal Gas

BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

US BROWNFIELDS
US INST CONTROL
BROWNFIELDS

NOTES:
Sites may be listed in more than one database

Total
Plotted

SO

Nno o
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Map D
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EER ID Number

Database{s) EPA ID Number

ARROW CHEMICAL PRODUCTS INC
2067 SAINTE ANNE ST

DETROIT, Ml 48216

LUST:
Facility 1D: 00014101
Release Number: Open
Release Date:  Nov 23 1998
Facility Status: ACTIVE
District: SE Michigan District Office
Closed Date: Not reported
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Name :  Arrow Chemical Products Inc
Owner Address : 2067 Sainte Anne St
Detroit, M| 48216
Country : Not reported
Qwner Phone :  (313) 237-0277
Contact : Not reported
Facility Phone : () -
Leak Number: C-1173-98
UST:
Facility 1D: 00014101
Facility Status: CLOSED
Tank 1D: 1
QOwner: Arrow Chemical Products Inc
Owner Country: USA
Qwner Contact:  Not reported
Owner Address; 2067 Sainte Anne St
Detroit, M| 48216
Qwner Phone:  (313) 237-0277
Product: Hazardous Substance
Capacity: 10000
Tank Status: Closed in Ground
Remove Date:  Sep 17 1998
Constr Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Piping Material: Unknown
Piping Type: Not reported
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: () -
Impressed DeviceNo
Install Date: Not reported
Release Detection:
Tank: Not reported
Pipe: Not reported

LUST 1004532906
UsT N/A

FORMER SERVICE STATION #5908 {A K A BUOY 3 ACTIVIT
3041 W VERNOR HWY

DETROIT, Mt 48216

LUST:
Facility ID:
Release Number:
Release Date:
Facility Status:
District:
Closed Date:
Owner Contact :
Owner Name ;
QOwner Address :

50000237

Closed

Aug 6 1990

CLOSED

SE Michigan District Office
Aug 24 2005

Not reported

Nrt Owner

Unknown

Unknown, MI 99589

LUST $106900499
N/A
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

FORMER SERVICE STATION #5908 (A K A BUQY 3 ACTIVIT {Continued)

Country : Not reported
Owner Phone :  Not reported
Contact : Not reparted
Facility Phone :  {}-

Leak Number: C-1435-90

2 HEATLEY TOWING
2810 W VERNOR
DETROCIT, MI 48216

RCRAInfo:
Contact: CALVIN HEATLEY
(313) 237-0210

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Cther Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RCRA-SQG
FINDS

RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT INFORMATION SYSTEM

2 HEATLEY TOWING
2810 W VERNOR HWY
DETROIT, M1 48216

UST:
Facllity 1D:
Facility Status:
Tank iD:
Cwner:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:

Owner Address:

Owner Phone;
Product:
Capacity:
Tank Status:
Remove Date:

Constr Material:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contacl Phone:

00005448

CLOSED

1

Mr Calvin Heatley

USA

Not reported

2120 Scotten St

Detroit, MI 48209

{313) 237-0210

Gasoling

2000

Removed from Ground
Feb 19 1999

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Bare Steel

Suction: No Valve At Tank
MR CALVIN HEATLEY
(313) 237-0210

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Date: May 9 1951
Release Detection:
Tank: Not reported
Pipe: Not reported
Facility 1D 00005448
Facility Status:  CLOSED
Tank 1D: 2
QOwner: Mr Calvin Heatiey
Owner Country:  USA
Qwner Contact:  Not reported
Owner Address: 2120 Scotten St

usT

5106900499

1001493292

MIR000041202

U003329838
N/A
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance {ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HEATLEY TOWING {Continued) U003329838
Detroit, Ml 48209
QOwner Phone:  (313) 237-021¢
Product; Gasoline
Capacity: 3000
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Remgve Date:  Feb 19 1999
Constr Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Piping Material: Bare Steel
Piping Type: Suction: No Valve At Tank
Contact: MR CALVIN HEATLEY
Contact Phone: (313} 237-0210
Impressed DeviceNo
Instali Date: May 2 1951
Release Detection:
Tank: Mot reported
Pipe: Mot reported
Facility 1D 00005448
Facility Status: CLOSED
Tark ID: 4
Owner: Mr Calvin Heatley
Owner Country: USA
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Address: 2120 Scotten St
Detroit, M| 48209
Owner Phone:  (313) 237-0210
Product: Gasoline
Capacity: 1000
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Remove Date:  Sep 22 1988
Constr Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Piping Material: Bare Steel
Piping Type: Suction: No Valve At Tank
Coniact: MR CALVIN HEATLEY
Contact Phone:  (313) 237-0210
Impressed DeviceNo
Install Date: Not reported
Release Detection:
Tank: Not reported
Pipe: Not reported
2 HEATLEY TOWING LUST 1004174837
2810 W VERNOR HWY N/A
DETROIT, Ml 48216
LUST:
Facility ID: 00Cc05448
Release Number: Open
Release Date:  Mar 19 1998
Facility Status: ACTIVE
District: SE Michigan District Office
Closed Date: Naot reported
Owner Contact : Not reported
Owner Name :  Mr Calvin Heatley
Owner Address : 2120 Scotten St
Detroit, MI 48209
Country : Not reported
Owner Phone :  (313) 237-0210
Contact : MR CALVIN HEATLEY
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Map D
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
HEATLEY TOWING (Continued) 1004174837
Facility Phone : (313} 237-C210Q
Leak Number: C-0204-98
Facility ID: 00005448
Release Number: Open
Release Date: Sep 22 1999
Facility Status:  ACTIVE
District: SE Michigan District Office
Closed Date: Not reported
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Name :  Mr Calvin Heatley
COwner Address : 2120 Scotten St
Detroit, MI 48209
Country : Not reported
Cwner Phone :  (313) 237-0210
Contact : MR CALVIN HEATLEY
Facility Phone :  (313) 2370210
Leak Number:  C-0898-99
2 POLICE DEPT PRECINCT #3 LUST U003330182
2801 W VERNOR HWY usT N/A

DETROIT, MI 48216

LUST:
Facility 1D:
Release Number:
Release Date:
Facility Status:
District:
Closed Date:
Cwner Contact :
Cwner Name :
Owner Address -

Country :
Owner Phone :
Contact :
Facility Phone :
Leak Number:

UST:
Facility 10
Facility Status:
Tank ID:
Cwner.
Owner Country:
QOwner Contact:
COwner Address:

Owner Phone;
Product:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Remove Date:
Constr Material:
Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

00018131

Closed

Aug 2 1996

CLOSED

SE Michigan District Office
Jan 23 1998

Not reported

City of Detroit/ DPW
65 Cadillac Sq Suite 800
Detroit, M| 48226

Not reported
313-224-3958

RON BRUNRIDGE

(313) 935-3759
C-0540-96

00019131

CLOSED

1

City of Detroit / DPW
UsA

Not reported

65 Cadillac Sq Suite 200
Detroit, M| 48226
313-224-3958
Gasoline

5000

Removed from Ground
Aug 2 1996

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel Cathodically Protected Steel

Galvanized Steel
Not reported

RON BRUNRIDGE
(313} 935-3759
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

POLICE DEPT PRECINCT #3 (Continued)

Impressed DeviceNo
Instal Date: Mar 20 1963
Release Detection:
Tarnk: Not reported
Pipe: Not reported

u003330182

2 DETROIT POLICE 3RD PRECINCT
2801 W VERNOR HWY
DETROIT, Ml 48216

RCRAInfo:
Qwner: DETROIT CITY OF DPW
EPA ID: Mioeo0260281
Contact: ARIC TOSQUI

(313) 596-5300

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

QOther Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT INFORMATION SYSTEM

RCRA-SQG 10003388209
FINDS MI0000260281

3 MI DEPT/ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY RRD
1536 18TH STREET
DETROIT, MI 43216

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RESQURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT INFORMATION SYSTEM

FINDS 1007132442
110015801587

3 MI DEPT/ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY RRD
1536 18TH STREET
DETROIT, MI 48216

RCRAInfo:
Contact: RAY SPAULDING
(734) 853-1474

Classification: Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No vialations found

RCRA-SQG 1007096522
MIK215443151
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[ MAP FINDINGS

Owner Contact:

Owner Address:

Owner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:
Tank Status:
Remove Date:

Consir Material:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Not reported

2400 N Glenville Dr
Richardson, TX 75082
972-729-5143

Diesel

10000

Currently In Use

Mot reported

Double Walled Fiberglass Reinforced plasiic
Flexible Piping

Suction: No Valve At Tank
Karen Mehta
972-729-5143

Impressed DeviceYes

Install Date:

Apr 7 2000

Release Detection:

Tark:

Pipe:

Facility 1D:
Facility Status:
Tank ID:
Owner:

Owner Country:
Cwner Contact:

Owner Address:

Qwner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:
Tank Status:
Remove Date:

Constr Material:

Automatic Tank Gauging,Groundwater Monitoring,Inter Monitoring Double Walled
Tank,Inventory Control, Tank Tightness Testing

Autornatic Line Leak Detectors, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping.Line
Tightness Testing

00040111

ACTIVE

2

Worldcom

USA

Not reported

2400 N Glenville Dr
Richardson, TX 75082
972-729-5143

Diesel

10000

Currently In Use

Not reported

Double Walled Fiberglass Reinforced plastic

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
3 FORMER REPAIR GARAGE AND JUNKYARD BEA S106096732
1536-38 18TH STREET N/A
DETROIT, MI 48216
BEA:
BEA Number: 2175
Diistrict: Southeast M|
Date Received: 2003-10-16 00:59:00
Submitter Name: Bagley Housing Association
Petition Determination: Affirmed
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: thorntop
Division Assigned: Environmantal Response Division
Secondary Address:  Not reported
3 WORLDCOM UST U003888962
2436 BAGLEY AVE N/A
DETROIT, Ml 75082
UST:
Facility ID: 00040111
Facility Status:  ACTIVE
Tank ID: 1
QOwner: Waorldcom
Owner Country: USA
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Map ID
Directicn
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WORLDCOM (Continued)

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Flexible Piping

Suction: No Valve At Tank
Karen Mehta
972-729-5143

Impressed DeviceYes

Install Date:

Apr 7 2000

Release Detection:
Automatic Tank Gauging,Groundwater Monitoring Inter Monitoring Double Walled

Tank:

Pipe:

Tank,Inventory Control, Tank Tightness Testing

1003888962

Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Piping,Line

Tightness Testing

1241 14TH ST
DETROIT, Ml 48216

RCRAInfo:

Contact:

Classification:

TSDF Activities:

TNT OVERLAND EXPRESS

JERRY OSBORNE
{313) 496-0366

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Cther Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT INFORMATION SYSTEM

LUST:

Facility ID:

00034117

Release Number; Closed

Release Date:
Facility Status:
District:
Closed Date:

Owner Cantact :

Owner Name :

Owner Address :

Country :
Owner Phone :
Contact :
Facility Phone :
Leak Number:

UST:

Facility 1D:
Facility Status:
Tank ID:
Cwner:

Cwner Country:
Owner Contact:

Owner Address:

Owner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:
Tank Status:

Dec 11990
CLOSED

SE Michigan District Office
Feb 10 1998

Not reported

Crown Enterprises Inc
12225 Stephens Rd
Warren, M| 48089
Not reported

(586) 939-7000

KEN CARTER

(313) 967-8815
C-2375-90

00034117

ACTIVE

1

Crown Enterprises Inc
USA

Not reported

12225 Stephens Rd
Warren, MI 48089
(586) 939-7000
Digsel

6000

Removed from Ground

RCRA-SQG
FINDS
LUST

uUsT

1000530516
MIDS85630300
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TNT OVERLAND EXPRESS (Continued)

Remove Date:
Constr Material:
Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Jan 21 1991

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Not reported

Gravity Fed?

KEN CARTER

(313) 967-9815

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Date: Jan 1 1978
Release Detection:
Tank: Not reported
Pipe: Not reported
Facility [D: 000341147
Facility Status: ~ ACTIVE
Tank 1D: 2
Owner: Crown Enterprises Inc
Owner Country:  USA
Owner Contact:  Not reported

Owner Address:

Qwner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Remove Date:
Constr Material:
Piping Matenial:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

12225 Stephens Rd
Warren, MI 48089
{586) 939-7000

Diesel

6000

Removed from Ground
Jan 21 1991

Asphait Coated or Bare Steel
Not reported

Gravity Fed?

KEN CARTER

(313) 967-9815

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Date:

Jan 11976

Release Detection:

Tank:
Pipe:

Facility 1D:
Facility Status:
Tank 1D:
QOwner:

Owner Country:
Owner Contact:

Qwner Address:

Owner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Remove Date;
Constr Material:
Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Not reparted
Not reported

00034117

ACTIVE

3

Crown Enterprises Inc
Usa

Not reported

12225 Stephens Rd
Warren, MI 48089

{586} 939-7000

Diesel

12000

Currently In Use

Not reported
Composite(Steel w/Fiberglass)
Double Walled

Suction: No Valve At Tank
KEN CARTER

(313) 967-9815

impressed DeviceNo

Install Date:

Apr 15 1991

Release Detection:

1000530516
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|. MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA |D Number
TNT OVERLAND EXPRESS (Continued) 1000530516
Tank; Automnatic Tank Gauging, Inventory Control
Pipe: Not reporied
Facility 1D: 00034117
Facility Status:  ACTIVE
Tank ID: 4
Owner: Crown Enterprises Inc
Owner Country:  USA
Owner Contact.  Not reported
Owner Address: 12225 Stephens Rd
Warren, M| 48089
Owner Phone:  (586) 939-7000
Product: FUEL/QIL
Capagity: 560
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Remove Date:  Not reported
Constr Material: Composite(Stee! w/Fiberglass)
Piping Material: Double Walled
Piping Type: Suction: No Valve At Tank
Contact: KEN CARTER
Contact Phone:  (313) 967-9815
Impressed DeviceNo
Install Date: May 15 1991
Release Detection:
Tank: Automatic Tank Gauging,Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank,Inventory Control
Pipe: Not reported
5 DUALFLEX INC LUST U003330249
1000 14TH ST UsT N/A
DETROIT, Ml 48216
LUST:
Facility ID: 00033679
Release Number: Cpen
Release Date: May 17 1990
Facility Status:  ACTIVE
District: SE Michigan District Office
Closed Date: Not reporied
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Name :  Dualflex Inc
Owner Address : 1000 14th St
Detroit, M| 48216
Country : Not reported
Owner Phone :  (313) 963-1190
Contact : THOMAS MORGAN
Facility Phone : (313} 963-1190
Leak Number: C-0874-90
UST:
Faeility 1D: 00033679
Facility Status: CLOSED
Tank ID: 1
QOwner: Dualflex Inc
Qwner Country: USA
Owner Contact: Noft reported
Owner Address: 1000 14th St
Detroit, M| 48218
Owner Phone:  (313) 963-1190
Product: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUALFLEX INC (Continued)

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Remove Date:
Constr Material:
Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

10000

Removed from Ground

May 25 1930

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Unknown

Not reported

THOMAS MORGAN

(313) 963-1190

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Date:

Apr 61971

Release Detection:

Tank:
Pipe:

Facility 1D:
Facility Status:
Tank 1D:
Owner:

Owner Country:
Owner Contact:

Owner Address:

Owner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Remove Date:
Constr Material:
Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone;

Not reparted
Not reported

00033679

CLOSED

2

Dualflex Inc

USA

Not reported

1000 14th St

Detroit, Ml 48216
{313) 963-1190

Not reported

10000

Removed from Ground
Apr & 1990

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Unknown

Not reported
THOMAS MORGAN
{313) 963-1190

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Date:

Apr 6 1971

Release Detection:

Tank:
Pipe:

Facility 1D:
Facility Status:
Tank ID:
Owner:

Owner Country:
Owner Contact:

Cwner Address:

Owner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Remove Date:
Constr Material:
Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Not reported
Not reported

00033679

CLOSED

3

Dualflex Inc

USA

Not reported

1000 14th St

Detrait, Ml 48216
{313) 963-1190

Not reported

8000

Removed from Ground
May 25 1990

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Unknown

Not reported

THOMAS MORGAN
(313) 963-1190

Impressed DeviceNo

U003330249
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUALFLEX INC {Continued)

Install Date: Apr 6 1971
Release Deatection:
Tank: Not reported
Pipe: Not reported
Facility 1D: 00033679
Facility Status: CLOSED
Tank |D: 4
Ownar: Dualflex Inc
Owner Country: USA
Owner Contact:  Not reported
Owner Address: 1000 14th St

Owner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:
Tank Status:
Remove Date:

Constr Material:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Detroit, Ml 48216
(313) 963-1190

Not reported

8000

Removed from Ground
May 25 1990

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Unknown

Not reported
THOMAS MORGAN
(313) 963-1190

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Date:

Apr 6 1971

Reilease Detection:

Tank:
Pipe:

Facility 1D:
Facility Status:
Tank ID:
Owner:

Owner Country:

Owner Cotact:

Owner Address:

Owner Phone:
Praduct:
Capacity:
Tank Status:
Remove Date:

Constr Material:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Not reported
Not reported

00033679

CLOSED

5

Dualfiex Inc

USA

Not reported

1000 14th St

Detroit, M| 48216
{313) 963-1190

Not reported

1000

Removed from Ground
May 25 1990

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Unknown

Not reported
THOMAS MORGAN
{313) 963-1190

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Date:

Apr B 1971

Release Detection:

Tank:
Pipe:

Faclility iD::
Facility Status:
Tank 1D:
Owner:

Net reported
Not reported

00033679
CLOSED

6

Dualfiex Inc

U003330249
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUALFLEX INC {Continued)

Owner Country: USA

QOwner Contact:  Not reported

Owner Address: 1000 14th St
Detroit, Ml 48216

Owner Phone:  (313) 963-1190

Product: Not reported
Capacity: 550
Tank Status: Removed from Ground

Remove Date: May 25 1990

Constr Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel

Piping Material:  Unknown
Piping Type: Mot reported
Contact: THOMAS MORGAN
Contact Phone: (313} 963-1190
impressed DeviceNo
Install Date: Apr 6 1971
Release Detection:

Tarnk: Not reported

Pipe: Not reported

U003330249

3 LUTHERAN BROTHERS INC.
2130 HOWARD STREET
DETROQIT, MI 48216

BEA:
BEA Number: 2863
District: Southeast Ml
Date Received: 2005-08-04 00:59:00
Submitter Name: Lutheran Brothers Inc.,
Petition Determination: No Request
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: willigkt
Division Assigned: Environmental Response Division

Secondary Address:  Not reported

BEA 5107031714
N/A

5 SEAMAN-PATRICK PAPER CO
2000 HOWARD ST
DETROIT, MI 48216

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
NATIONAL COMPLIANCE DATABASE SYSTEM

FINDS 1004530783
110011594435

§ SEAMAN-PATRICK PAPER COQ
2000 HOWARD ST
DETROIT, Ml 48216

FTTS Insp:
Region: 05
Inspected Date; 01/27/1989
Insp Number: 19890127MI1013 1
Viatation occurred: No
Inspector: COOPER

Investigation Type:

Section 6 PCB State Conducted

FTTS INSP 1008189030
N/A
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

Distance {ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEAMAN-PATRICK PAPER CO (Continued)

Facility Function: User
Investig Reasan: Not reportad
Legislation Code: TSCA

1008189030

UPS INTERNATIONAL BLDG DET
2115 HOWARD
DETROIT, MI 48216

RCRAINnfo;
Owner. UPS
EPA ID: MID985656446

Gontact: MCIAHEL TOCCI
(313) 523-1174

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Smalt Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT INFORMATION SYSTEM

RCRA-SQG 1004724079
FINDS MID985656446

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BRIDGE 515-82184

I-75 UNDER PORTER ST
DETROIT, Ml 48202

RCRAInfo:

Cwner: MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

EPA ID: MIRD00023374

Contact: GARY BEASLEY
(517) 241-0085

Classification:  Srnall Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Viclation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Cther Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

RESCURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT INFORMATION SYSTEM

RCRA-SQG 1001196676
FINDS MIR000023374

AMBASSADOR BRIDGE PARCEL 4002
1407 21ST 8T
DETROIT, Ml 9999%

LUST:
Facility 1D: 00033055
Release Number: Open
Release Date:  Oct 1 1998
Facility Status:  ACTIVE

District: SE Michigan District Office

Closed Date: Not reported

Owner Contact: Not reported

Qwner Name : Nt Owner

Qwner Address : Unknown
Unknown, M| 99999

Country : Not reported

LUST U003834698
N/A
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MAP FINDINGS

Map |D
Diraction EDR 1D Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMBASSADOR BRIDGE PARCEL 4002 {Continued) 003834698
Owner Phone:  Not reported
Contact : JAMES WOCDRUFF
Facility Phone :  (517) 322-1205
Leak Number: C-0755-96
6 AMBASSADOR PROPERTIES INC UST U003325510
1428 218T ST NIA
DETROIT, Mi 48232
UST:
Facility 1D: 00034594
Facility Status:  CLOSED
Tank 1D: 1
Owner: Armbassador Prop Inc
Owner Country:  USA
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Address: PO Box 32666

Owner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:
Tank Status:
Remove Date:

Constr Material:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Detroit, Ml 48232

(313) 939-7000

Diesel,

2500

Remaved from Ground
May 13 1994

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Unknown
Bare Steel

Suction: No Valve At Tank
MARK W TROTTIER
{313) 939-7000

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Date: Jan 11977
Release Detection:
Tank: Not reparted
Pipe: Not reported
Facility 1D: 00034994
Facility Status:  CLOSED
Tank 1D: 2
Owner: Ambassador Prop Inc
Owner Country:  USA
Owner Contact:  Not reported

Owner Address:

Owner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:
Tank Status:
Remove Date:

Constr Material:

Piping Materiak
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

PO Box 32666

Detroit, M! 48232
{313) 935-7000
Gasoline

2500

Removed from Ground
May 13 1994

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Bare Stesl

Suction:; Vaive at Tank
MARK W TROTTIER
(313} 939-7000

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Date:

Jan 11977

Release Detection:

Tank:
Pipe:

Facility 1D:

Not reported
Not reported

00034994
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMBASSADOR PROPERTIES INC (Continued)

U003325510

Facility Status: CLOSED
Tank ID: 3
Owner: Ambassador Prop Inc
Owner Country:  USA
Owner Contact:  Not reported
Owner Address: PO Box 32666
Detroit, Ml 48232
Qwner Phone:  (313) 939-7000
Product: Diesel
Capacity: 2500
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Remove Date:  May 13 1594
Constr Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Stesl
Piping Material: Bare Steel
Piping Type: Suction: Valve at Tank
Contact: MARK W TROTTIER
Contact Phone:  (313) 939-7000
Impressed DeviceNo
Install Date: Not reported
Release Detection:
Tank: Not reported
Pipe: Not reported
7 METALSOURCE-COMPOSITE FORSINGS
2300 W JEFFERSON AVE
DETROIT, Ml 48216
UST:
Facility [D: 00018911
Facility Status:  CLOSED
Tank ID: 1
Owner: Metalsource-Composite Forgings
Owner Country:  USA
Qwner Contact:  Not reported
Owner Address; 2300 W Jefferson Ave
Detroit, MI 48216
Owner Phone:  (313) 496-12286
Product: Diesel
Capacity: 20000
Tank Status: Closed in Ground
Remove Date:  Nov 2 1989
Constr Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Piping Material: Unknown
Piping Type: Not reported
Contact: PAUL GERUS
Contact Phone:  (313) 496-12286
Impressed DeviceNo
Install Date: Apr 28 1956
Release Detection:
Tank: Not reported
Pipe: Not reparted

UST U003324258
N/A
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map iD
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BEA 5105768234
N/A

RCRA-SQG 1000528543
FINDS MID985609627

7
2281 W. FORT ST
DETROIT, MI
BEA:
BEA Number: 79
District: Detroit
Date Received: 2000-89-08 00:00:00
Submitter Name: BOUVELARD AND TRUMBULL INVESTMENTSLLC
Petition Determination: Affirmed
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: Pending
Reviewer: thorntop
Division Assigred: Environmental Response Division
Secondary Address:  Not reported
7 GREYHOUND
2300 W FORT
DETROIT, Ml 48216
RCRAInfo:
Owner: GREYHOUND LINES
EPA ID: MID985609627
Contact: DAVE ASHMAN
(313) 961-8593
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity |dentified at Site:
RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT INFORMATION SYSTEM
7 CROWLEY MILNER/GREYHOUND LINES
2300 W FORT ST
DETROIT, MI 48216
LUST:
Facility 1D: 00017865
Release Number: Closed
Release Date:  Jul 18 1995
Facility Status: CLOSED
District: SE Michigan District Office
Closed Date: Aug 13 1996
Owner Contact . Not reported
Owner Name :  Crowley Milner Ca
Owner Address : 2301 W Lafayette Blvd
Detroit, M1 48216
Country : Not reported
Owner Phone :  (313) 962-2400
Contact : JIMMY EARLY
Facility Phone :  (313) 961-8593
Leak Number: C-0634-95
UST:
Facility ID: 00017865
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Tank 1D: 1
Owner; Crowley Milner Co

LUST U002303589
UsT N/A
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CROWLEY MILNER/GREYHOUND LINES (Continued)

Owner Country:
QOwner Contact:

Owner Address:

QOwner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:
Tank Status:
Remove Date:

Constr Material:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

USA

Not reported

2301 W Lafayette Bivd
Detrait, Ml 48216
(313) 962-2400

Diesei

20000

Closed in Ground

Apr 28 1995

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Unknown

Not reported

JiIMMY EARLY

{313) 961-8593

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Date:

Apr 30 1949

Release Detection:

Tank:
Pipe:

Fagcility ID:
Facility Status:
Tank ID:
Qwner:

Owner Country:
Owner Contact:

QOwner Address:

Owner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:
Tank Status:
Remave Date:

Constr Material:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Manual Tank Gauging, Tank Tightness Testing

Not reported

Q0017865

ACTIVE

2

Crowley Miiner Co
USA

Not reported

2301 W Lafayette Bivd
Detroit, M| 48216
(313) 962-2400

Diesel

20000

Closed in Ground

Apr 28 1995

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Unknown

Not reported

JIMMY EARLY

{313) 961-8593

Impressed DeviceNo

Instalt Date:

Apr 30 1949

Release Detection:

Tank:
Pipe:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Tank ID:
Owner:

Owner Country:
Owner Contact:

Owner Address:

Owner Phaone;
Product:
Capacity:
Tank Status:
Remove Date:

Tank Tightness Testing
Not reported

00017865
ACTIVE

3

Crowley Milner Co
Usa

Not reported

2301 W Lafayette Blvd
Detroit, Ml 48216
(313) 962-2400
MOTOR OIL
20000

Closed in Ground
Apr 28 1995

U002303589
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA |D Number

CROWLEY MILNER/GREYHOUND LINES (Continued)

Constr Material:
Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Unknown

Not reported

JIMMY EARLY

{313) 961-8593

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Diate:

Apr 30 1949

Release Detection:

Tank:
Pipe:

Facility 1D:
Facility Status:
Tank ID:
Owner:

Qwner Country:
Qwner Contact:
Owner Address:

Cwner Phaone:
Product:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Remove Date:
Constr Material:
Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Tank Tightness Testing
Not reported

D0017865

ACTIVE

4

Crowley Milner Co
USA

Not reported

2301 W Lafayette Blvd
Detroit, M| 48216
(313) 962-2400

ANTI FREEZE

20000

Closed in Ground

Apr 28 1995

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Unknown

Not reported

JIMMY EARLY

{313) 961-8593

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Date:

Apr 30 1949

Release Detection:

Tank:
Pipe:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Tank ID:
QOwner:

QOwner Country:
QOwner Contact:
Qwner Address:

Owner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Remove Date:
Constr Material:
Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Tank Tightness Testing
Not reported

00017865

ACTIVE

5

Crawley Milner Co
Usa

Not reported

2301 W Lafayette Bivd
Detroit, MI 48216
(313) 962-2400
HEATING OIL

20000

Temporaiily out of Use
Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Unknown

Not reported

JIMMY EARLY

(313) 961-8593

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Date:

Apr 30 1949

Release Detection:

Tank:

Tank Tightness Testing

U002303589
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MAP FINDINGS

Map I
Direction EDR 1D Number
Distance
Distance {ft.)Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
CROWLEY MILNER/GREYHOUND LINES (Continued) 0002303589
Pipe: Not reported
Facility ID: 00017865
Facility Status:  ACTIVE
Tank I1D: 6
Qwner: Crowley Milner Co
Cwner Country: USA
Owner Contact:  Not reported
Owner Address: 2301 W Lafayette Bivd
Detroit, Ml 48216
Owner Phone:  (313) 962-2400
Product: HEATING OIL
Capacity: 20000
Tank Status: Temporarily out of Use
Remove Date:  Not reparted
Constr Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Piping Material: Unknown
Piping Type: Not reported
Contact: JIMMY EARLY
Contact Phone: (313) 961-8593
impressed DeviceNo
Install Date: Apr 30 1949
Release Detection:
Tank: Tank Tightness Testing
Pipe: Not reported
7 AIR CONDITIONING PRODUCTS CO RCRA-SQG 1000108489
2340 W LAFAYETTE BLVD FINDS MiD005353602
DETROIT, MI 48216
RCRAInfo:
Owner: AIR CONDITIONING PRODUCTS COMPANY
EPA ID: MID005353602
Contact: WILLIAM MELCHER
(313) 496-1000
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity |dentified at Site;
RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT INFORMATION SYSTEM
7 MERITOR AUTOMOTIVE INC LVS RCRA-SQG 1004725460

2301 W LAFAYETTE
DETROIT, Ml 48216

FINDS MIR000045641
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MERITOR AUTOMOTIVE INC LVS (Continued) 1004725460

RCRAINfo:
Owner: MERITOR LVS (BRIAN MCDONELL)
EPA ID: MIR00D045641

Contact: D MIKE ROESNER
(313) 963-6541

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT INFORMATION SYSTEM

7 CROWLEY MILNER & COMPANY FINDS 1004532963
2301 LAFAYETTE W 110001827685
DETROIT, Ml 48216

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
AEROMETRIC INFORMATION RETRIEVAL SYSTEM/AIRS FACILITY SYSTEM

8 COMERICA INC SERVICE FACILITY LUST U000267874
2503 W LAFAYETTE UsT NIA
DETROIT, Ml 48275

LUST:
Facility 1D: 00003241
Release Number: Closed
Release Date:  Gct 31 1989
Facility Status:  CLOSED
District: SE Michigan District Office
Closed Date: Qct 12 1995
Owner Contaci : Not reported
Owner Name ©  Comerica Bank
Owner Address : 500 WOODWARD AVE 3RD FLOOR
DETROIT, M| 48275

Country : Not reported
Owner Phone :  (313) 222-7429
Contact : JOHN PORTER

Facility Phone :  (313) 370-5281
Leak Number: C-0718-89

Facility 1D: 00003241

Release Number: Closed

Release Date: Oct 4 1993

Fatility Status:  CLOSED

District: SE Michigan District Office

Closed Date: Oct 12 1995

Owner Contact : Not reparted

Owner Name :  Comerica Bank

Owner Address : 500 WOODWARD AVE 3RD FLOOR
DETRCIT, Mi 48275

Country : Not reported
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COMERICA INC SERVICE FACILITY (Continued) u000267874

Owner Phone :
Contact
Fagcility Phone :
Leak Number:

UST:

Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Tank ID:
Owner:

Owner Country:
QOwner Contact:
Owner Address:

Owner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:
Tank Status:
Remove Date:

Constr Material:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

(313) 222-7429
JOHN PORTER
(313) 370-5281

C-3051-93

00003241
CLOSED

1

Comerica Bank
USA

Not reported

500 WOODWARD AVE 3RD FLOOR

DETROIT, Mi 48275

{313) 222-7429
Gasoline
6000

Removed from Ground

Sep 25 1991
Unknown
Unknown

Not reported
JOHN PORTER
{313) 370-5281

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Date:

Apr 29 19867

Release Detection:

Tank:
Pipe:

Facility 1D:
Facility Status:
Tank ID:
Owner.

Owner Country:

Owner Contact:

Owner Address:

Owner Phone:
Product:
Capacity:
Tank Staius:
Remove Date:

Constr Material:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Not reported
Not reported

00003241
CLOSED

2

Comerica Bank
USA

Not reported

500 WOODWARD AVE 3RD FLOOR

DETROIT, M| 48275

(313) 222-7429
Gasoline
8000

Removed from Ground

Sep 25 19M
Unknown
Unknown

Not reported
JOHN PORTER
(313) 370-5281

Impressed DeviceNo

Install Date:

Apr 28 1970

Release Detection:

Tank:
Pipe:

Facility 1D:
Facility Status:
Tank 1D:
Owner:

Not reported
Not reported

00003241
CLOSED

3

Comerica Bank
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COMERICA INC SERVICE FACILITY (Continued) U000267874
Owner Country: USA
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Address: 500 WOODWARD AVE 3RD FLOOR
DETROIT, Mi 48275
Owner Phone:  (313) 222-7429
Product: Gasoline
Capacity: 12000
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Remove Date:  Sep 25 1991
Constr Materialr  Unknown
Piping Material:  Unknown
Piping Type: Not reported
Contact: JOHN PCRTER
Contact Phone: (313} 370-5281
tmpressed DeviceNo
Install Date: Apr 29 1975
Release Detection:
Tank: Not reported
Pipe: Not reported
Facility |D: 00003241
Facility Status: CLOSED
Tank 1D: 4
Owner: Comerica Bank
Cwner Country: USA
Qwner Contact:  Not reported
Owner Address: 500 WOODWARD AVE 3RD FLOOR
DETROIT, M| 48275
Owner Phone:  (313) 222-7429
Product: Used Gil
Capacity: 1500
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Remove Date:  Jun 6 1985
Constr Material:  Unknown
Piping Material:  Unknown
Piping Type: Not reported
Contact: JOHN PORTER
Contact Phone:  {313) 370-5281
Impressed DeviceNo
Install Date: Not reported
Release Detection:
Tank: Not reported
Pipe: Not reported
8 AMBASSADOR BRIDGE-FED FAC # UST U003325591
2812 W LAFAYETTE N/A
DETROIT, Ml 60604
UST:
Facility ID- 00035291
Facility Stalus:  CLOSED
Tank ID: 1
Owner: US Government - Gsa

Owner Country:  USA

Owner Contact:  Not reported

Owner Address: 230 S Dearbom St Ste 3670
Chicago, IL 60604

Owner Phone:  (312) 353-5610

Product: Used Qil
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AMBASSADOR BRIDGE-FED FAC # (Continued)

Capacity: Not reported
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Remove Date:  Jul 1 1991
Constr Material:  Unknown
Piping Material: Unknown
Piping Type: Not reported
Contact: MICHAEL GELBER
Contact Phone:  (312) 8864170
impressed DeviceNo
Install Date: Jun 10 1991
Release Detection:
Tank: Nat reported
Pipe: Nat reported
Facility 1D: 00035291
Facility Status: CLOSED
Tank 1D: 2
Owner: US Govermnment - Gsa
Owner Country: USA
QOwner Contact:  Not reported
Owner Address: 230 S Dearborn St Ste 3670

Owner Phone:

Chicago, IL 80604
(312) 353-5610

Product: Gasoline
Capacity; Not reported
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Rerove Date:  Jul 1 191
Consfr Material:  Uinknown
Piping Material: Unknown
Piping Type: Not reported
Contact: MICHAEL GELBER
Contact Phone:  (312) 886-4170
Impressed DeviceNo
install Date: Not reported
Release Detection:
Tank: Not reported
Pipe: Not reported
Facility 1D: 00035291
Facility Status: CLOSED
Tank 